In accordance with -

Rule 3.35 of the

Inlislvencyo(Etn(;Iand & A M O 3 _

e ey Notice of administrator’s proposals

Schedule B to the

&

Companies House

Insolvency Act 1986
*A7KJEQUY*
A12 10/12/2018 #196
COMPANIES HOUSE
u Company details

Company number | 0 /T’?,?FFFIT

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full [ Nestor Primecare Services Limited

boid black capitals.

Administrator’s name
Full forenamefs) Anthony Steven

Surname Barrell

I Administrator’s address

Building name/number | Donington Court

Street | Pegasus Business Park

[Castle Donington

Post town | Derby
County/Region r
Postcode DIE|7]| 4 2|l U Z
Country ‘ United Kingdom
u Administrator's name o
Full forenamé(s) Zelf © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Hussain another administrator.
_ Administrator’s address e
Building name/number E 8 Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Street . | More London Riverside another administrator.
Post town | London
County/Regioln | ‘ :
Postcode . s jE |1 2 [rIT ]
Country ‘ 1 United Kingdom

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3 .
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

H - Statement of proposals
‘ t attach a copy of the statement of propasals
: . Sign and date

Signatur~

R et
'Signature date 5,? ,Tl?()j H@W@

Administrator’s
Signature




AMO3
Notice of Administrator's Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

’ Contact name James Moran

@ Where to send

Company name

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Add
| ™ Central Square

| 29 Wellington Street

‘ Post town

Leeds

County/Region

== [i[s[a[ [e[o[c]

‘ " United Kingdom

IDX

| " 0113 289 4067

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff,

murther information

For further infermation please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




coaccoraanne sds Farngraph 3ol Senenule B of tne inscleenoy A ek Ao
Sk 2250l e ivenoy TEng acg 300 Vales: Rufes 200

Nestor Primecare
Services Limited
(In administration)

Trading as Allied Healthcare

Joint administrators’ proposals for achieving the
purpose of administration

Date: 6 December 2018

Anticipated to be delivered on: 10 December 2018




Nestor Primecare Services Limited - in administration
Joint administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

Table of Contents

Abbreviations and definitions

Why we've prepared this document

At a glance

Brief history of the Company and why it's in administration

What we've done so far and what's next if our proposals are approved

Statutory and other information

Appendix A: Group structure and recent trading history

Appendix B: Pre-administration oqsts

Appendix C: Copy of our report to creditors on the sale of the business and assets

Appendix D: Estimated financial position including creditors’ details

11

19

20

21

22

23



Nestor Primecare Services Limited - in administration
Joint administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

Abbreviations and definitions

The following table shows the abbreviations and insolvency terms that may be used in this document:

Abbreviation or definition

Meaning

Administrators / we fus / our

Anthony Steven Barrell and Zelf Hussain

Allied / the Company

Nestor Primecare Services Limited (in administration) - trading as Allied Healthcare

Bank / RBSIF RBS Invoice Finance Limited, the secured creditor
BEIS Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy
CVA Company voluntary arrangement under Part 1 1A86
CVL Creditors’ voluntary liquidation

cQac Care Quality Commission

HMRC HM Revenue & Customs

IABG Insolvency Act 1986

IR16 Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

preferential creditors

Primarily employee claims for unpaid wages earned in the four months before the
insolvency up to £800, holiday pay and unpaid pension contributions in certain
circumstances

prescribed part

The amount set aside for unsecured creditors from floating charge funds in accordance
with Section 176A 1A86 and the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part) Order 2003

Purchaser / CRG Allied Health-Services Limited and Allied Health Support Limited, which are under the
conirol of Health Care Resourcing Group Limited (more widely known as CRG)

PwC PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

RPS Redundancy Payments Service, part of the Insolvency Service, which is an executive
agency sponsored by BEIS, and which authorises and pays the statutory claims of
employees of insolvent companies under the Employment Rights Act 1996

RFF Receivables Finance Facility

Sch B1 1A86 Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

secured creditor

A creditor with security in respect of their debt, in accordance with Section 248 [AB6

SIP

Statement of Insolvency Practice. SIPs are issued to insolvency practitioners under
procedures agreed between the insolvency regulatory authorities. SIPs set out principles
and key compliance standards with which insolvency practitioners are required to comply.




Nestor Primecare Services Limited - in administration
Joint administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

Abbreviation or definition

Meaning

SiP9

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9: Payments to insolvency office holders and their
associates

SIP 13

Statement of Insolvency Practice 13: Disposal of assets to connected parties in an
insolvency process

SIP 18

Statement of Insolvency Practice 16: Pre-packaged sales in administrations

SPA

The agreement for the sale and purchase of the business and assets of the Company
dated 30 November 2018 and made between:

the Company (the Seller), acting through the Administrators;

Allied Health-Services Limited and Allied Health Support Limited (the Buyer);

Heaith Care Resourcing Group Limited (the Guarantor of the Buyer's obligations); and
RBS Invoice Finance Limited (in relation toc debts subject to a Receivables Finance
Facility).

TUPE

Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006

unsecured creditors

Creditors who are neither secured nor preferential

WIP

Work in progress (unbilled amounts at the time of appointment relating to the provision of
care services prior to the administration)

Anthony Steven Barrell and Zelf Hussain have been appointed as joint administrators of Nestor Primecare Services Limited to manage
its affairs, business and property as its agents without personal (iability. They are licensed in the United Kingdom fo act as Insolvency
Practitioners by the institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.

The joint administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics which can be found at:
hitps:/iwww.gov.uk/government/publications/insolvency-practitioner-code-of-ethics

The joint administrators may act as controllers of personal data, as defined by UK data protection law, depending upon the specific
processing activities undertaken. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP may act as a processor on the instructions of the joint administrators.
Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the joint administrators’ appointment. Further details are
availabie in the privacy statement on the PwC.co.uk website or by contacting the jeint administrators.



Nestor Primecare Services Limited - in administration
Joint administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

Why we've prepared this document

On 30 November 2018, the Company went into administration and Zelf Hussain and | were appointed as
joint administrators.

We tell you in this document why the Company was put into administration. We give you a brief history of
the Company and set out our proposals for achieving the purpose of administration. We include details of
the Company’s assets and liabilities, and say how likely we are to be able to pay each class of creditor.

According to 1A86, the purpose of an administration is to achieve one of these objectives:

a) rescuing the company as a going concern, or if that is not possible or if (b) would achieve a better
result for the creditors than (a)

b) achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company
were wound up (without first being in administration), or finally, if that is not possible

c) realising the company’s assets to pay a dividend to secured or preferential creditors.

In this case, we're following (b) to achieve a better resuit for creditors than would be likely if the Company
were wound up (without first being in administration).

Our job is to manage the Company until creditors agree our proposals for achieving the purpose of
administration and we’ve implemented themn so far as possible. After that the administration will end.

The whole of this document and its appendices form our statement of proposals for achieving the purpose
of administration.

We're not seeking a decision from the creditors to approve our proposals because we think the Company
doesn’t have enough assets to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors.

So, our proposals will be treated as approved unless enough creditors ask us to seek a decision to approve
them. This would happen if at least 10% in value of the total creditors ask us to do so (in line with Rule
15.18 IR16) within eight business days of the date we deliver the proposals to you.

If you've got any questions, please get in touch with my colleague James Moran, on 0113 289 4067,

Tony Barrell
Joint administrator of Nestor Primecare Services Limited



Nestor Primecare Services Limited - in administration
Joint administraters’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

At a glance

Pre-pack sale of business and assets |

Following our appointment as joint administrators of the Company on 30 November 2018, we completed a
sale of the Company's business and assets to Allied Health-Services Limited and Allied Health Support
Limited, which are under the control of Health Care Resourcing Group Limited {more widely known as
CRG) . As the Company did not own any significant assets, the outcome for creditors wili principally be
determined by recoveries from book debts owed in respect of services provided prior to the administration.
These debts are subject to fixed charge security in favour of the Secured Creditor.

The sale represented the best outcome for creditors in the circumstances and ensured the continuity of care
for its vulnerable service users. The sale resulted in around 8,500 employees transferring to the Purchaser,
atong with a licence to occupy all the Company's leasehold properties. Therefore the sale also helped
mitigate the level of unsecured creditor losses by reducing any contractual claims that could have arisen
from supply contracts, redundancies, counter claims and leases that may also transfer. In addition, as part
of the sale agreement, the Secured Creditor is providing funding for the Company in administration to
discharge November employee arrears and other costs, to safeguard business continuity and value in the

debtors.

Assets excluded from the sale principally include cash at bank, leased or third party assets, VAT and other
statutory records; and any non-essential business assets that may exist.

Our work in the administration

Whilst we have completed a sale of the business and assets, there remains a significant amount of work to
do in the administration. In broad terms, this is expected to include:

+ Dealing with the Purchaser on post-sale matters connected to the transfer of the business and assets
(eg contract novations and property assignments);

+ Dealing with administration funding and payment of the November employee arrears and other costs
referred to above;

*» Recovering opening bank balances;
e« Monitoring the deferred consideration in respect of debtor receipts;

e Collecting licence fees from the Purchaser and making ongoing payments of rent (and associated
casts) for the period of ongoing occupation;

» Assisting in the assignment or surrender of property leases;

. Fulﬁlling our statutory duties as joint administrators, including responsibility for the Company’'s VAT
and tax affairs; and

+ Winding down the Company’s affairs generally, with a view to its dissolution in due course.



Nestor Primecare Services Limited - in administration
Joint administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

In just over six months’ time, we will update creditors on the progress of the administration, including the
above matters.

Estimated outcome for creditors

Amount owed % Recovery Forecast timing
For secured creditors £2.128m Uncertain Uncertain
For preferential creditors: Nil Not applicable Not applicable
For unsecured creditors: Not yet available Nil 7 Not applicable

in relation to the secured creditor, we explain in this report that recoveries are linked to the settlement of
customer invoices in respect of services delivered before appointment, the gross value of which is currently
uncertain and in the course of being ascertained. in addition, the amount owed at appointment is before
funding for November employee arrears and other costs which are estimated to be cE£5m.

All of the Company’'s employees have transferred to the Purchaser under TUPE. In addition, November's
employee arrears are being discharged as part of the transaction for the purpose of supporting the
continuity of the business, thereby preserving value in the book debts and WIP.

The transfer of employees and payment of these commitments will discharge liabilities that would otherwise
be preferential claims and therefore we are not anticipating any preferential claims against the Company.

The Secured Creditor's opening debt and funding of the commitments will be repaid from deferred
consideration from the sale of book debts and WIP. Whilst we expect debtors to pay invoices on normal
terms, until we have full information, we are unable to reliably predict when collections will be substantially
complete.

We have not yet received a Statement of Affairs from the Company’s directors showing the level of the
Company’s liabilities. We have received a list of creditors from the Company for the purposes of issuing
these proposals, however we believe that there may be significant further creditors, specifically in relation to
HM Revenue & Customs and CVA creditors (including the pension scheme). The overall level of liabilities
is expected to be material.

As the Company did not own any significant assets and could not continue to trade during an administration
process, we do not believe there was any other option that may have resulted in 2 beiter outcome for
creditors. As noted later, creditors who were bound by the CVA in May 2018 will shortly be contacted the
Supervisor of the arangement.

This is a brief summary of the possibie outcome for creditors based on what we know so far. You shouldn’t
use it as the main basis of any bad debt provision or debt trading. Please read the rest of this document.



Nestor Primecare Services Limited - in administration
Joint administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

Actions required by you

Due to the anticipated outcome for creditors {(shown above), it is not necessary for us to seek a decision of
creditors to approve these proposals. Instead, they will be deemed approved unless sufficient creditors say
otherwise, in the matter described earlier.

We have sent these proposals to you because we believe you may be a creditor of the Company. In order
to notify us of your claim, please complete and retum a statement of claim form, together with supporting
information. A claim form and details on how to submit it, can be found online at

www.pwc.co.uk/alliedhealthcare.



Nestor Primecare Services Limited - in administration
Joint administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

Brief history of the Company and
why it’s in administration

We've enclosed at Appendix C the information required to be provided to you by SIP16. Some of that
information is repeated below where beneficial or necessary to do so for the purpose of these proposals.

Background

The Company began its operations in 1972 in Staffordshire and grew to be one of the largest healthcare
providers in the UK.

The Company's main business was the provision of Homecare services to 13,000 patients in their homes
across England, Scotland and Wales. It also had a number of other divisions, including out-of-hours GP
services and a number of call centres. It had c.8,500 employees, including ¢.7,500 carers.

In Appendix A, we've provided a summary of the group structure and recent financial performance of the
Company.

The circumstances leading to our appointment

Earlier this year, the Company was experiencing significant cash flow pressures as a result of increasing
costs within the sector, a decline in care hours being delivered in a number of challenging contracts and
long standing pension scheme deficits. It proposed a CVA to deal with certain of these legacy issues.

The CVA took effect on 17 May 2018. In broad terms, the Company agreed to contribute to the
arangement from its cash fiow, for the purpose of a compromised full and final seftiement of the CVA
creditors.

However, in the period foflowing commencement of the CVA, the number of hours of care being deiivered
by the Company continued to decline. This put further pressure on cash flow and created difficulties in
delivering a refinance of lending facilities which were due to expire on 30 November 2018.

A combination of these issues led to concems being raised by the CQC around the future funding and
viability of the business and consequently its ability to continue to provide continuity of care. Consequently,
on 5 November 2018 the CQC wrote to all Local Authorities in England providing them with a Stage 6
Notification raising concerns about the viability of services run by the Company.

It advised the Local Authorities in England that the Company had failed to provide adequate assurances
regarding future funding and there was now a credible risk of disruption to services, waming users to make
contingency plans. The Stage 6 notification received media coverage and conseguently all the Company’s
customers are likely to have been made aware of the Company's position and for them to consider
contingency plans in relation to contracts with the Company.



Nestor Primecare Services Limited - in administration
Joint administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

The Stage 6 Notification accelerated the reduction in future hours of care to be delivered for Local
Authorities and caused operational challenges through the disruption of staff retention and recruitment.

As a result of these increasing challenges, the directors took the decision to pursue an orderly but
accelerated saleftransfer of the Company's contracts to new providers, to ensure continuity of care for its
service users and deliver the best outcome for Company creditors.

We set out in more detail in Appendix C, details of the work undertaken prior to the administration, the
options considered, the reasons for the Company entered administration and why the sale to CRG
represented the best outcome for creditors and other stakeholders,

Pre-administration costs

PwC were originally engaged by the Secured Creditor and the Company to review the Company’s short
term cash flow and business plan in March 2018. In May 2018, the Company (in conjunction with its own
advisers, Turpin Barker Armstrong), propcsed a CVA to compromise its significant creditor liabilities.

PwC were not involved in the nomination or supervision of the Company’s CVA, however were retained on
behalf of the Secured Creditor over this period to continue to review the directors’ short term cash flows.
This role expanded to include the preparation of a contingency plan to assess options should the CVA not
be successful.

Following the CQC Stage 6 Notification in November 2018, a team from PwC were engaged by the
Company to support the directors with an accelerated sale process, which included the identification of {and
approach to) potential buyers for the business.

Some (but not all) of the above work was performed with a view to the Company entering administration,
including:

= Negotiating and substantially completing the sale of the business and assets of the Company;
¢ LUpdating key stakeholders on the progress of the sale process;

o Discussions with the Secured Creditor on the short term funding requirement whilst the sale process
was underway,

e Working with the Company’s directors and solicitors in preparing for the administration;
e Statutory documentétion and declarations required for effecting the appointments; and
+ Internal procedures in preparation for accepting the appointment.

The pre-administration costs incurred to the time of appointment on 30 November 2018 were £98,932, of
which £63,162 remained unpaid at the time the Company entered administration.



Nestor Primecare Services Limited - in administration
Joint administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

Solicitors Gateley Plc and Pinsents Masons LLP were engaged directly by the Company and the Secured
Creditor respectively, for legal services in connection with the sale process and effecting the appointment of
administrators. Accordingly, we have not incurred any expenses in respect of legal fees.

By its nature, a pre-pack transaction involves the performance of work in the period prior to the appointment
of administrators, including the marketing activities and sale negotiations; with the sale completing shortly'
after the appointment of administrators. In the circumstances of this case, we believe this strategy was in
the best interests of the creditors as a whole and has enabled the statutory purpose of the administration to

be achieved.

Other work done before the Company entered administration related to the necessary preparatory and
statutory steps for placing the Company into administration in an orderly manner. It also ensured the
business could continue with minimal disruption and to maximise the cost effectiveness of our work.

More details on pre-administration costs can be found at Appendix B. To the best of our knowledge and
belief, no fees or expenses were charged by any other insolvency practitioner. The payment of unpaid
pre-administration costs as an expense of the administration is subject to approval under Rule 3.52 IR16
and doesn't form part of our proposals, which are subject to approval under Paragraph 53 Sch B1 1A86.

If creditors elect a creditors’ committee, it will be up to the committee to give this approval under Rule 3.52
IR16. Butif there’s no committee, then because we've said we think the Company doesn’t have enocugh
assets to pay anything to unsecured creditors, it will be for the Secured Creditor and preferential creditors (if
any) to do so instead.

10



Nestor Primecare Services Limited - in administration
Joint administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

What we’ve done so far and what’s
next if our proposals are approved

Management and financing of the Company’s affairs and business

Sale of the business and assets

A sale of the business and assets of the Company to CRG was completed on 30 November 2018,
immediately following our appointment as joint administrators.

As required by SIP16, a detailed narrative explanation and justification of why a pre-packaged sale was
undertaken and alternatives considered, is enclosed at Appendix C. In summary:

» The principal assetls, being amounts owed in respect of care services provided prior to the
administration, were sold to the Purchaser with consideration deferred and payable on receipt of the
debts in the ordinary course of business.

e All other business assets were sold to the Purchaser for the nominal amount of £10, reflecting the low
value of assets actually owned by the Company.

e For reasons explained at Appendix C, the alternative outcome was most likely the insolvency of the
Company followed by a significant, necessary and immediate curtailment of trading operations in the
absence of sufficient funding for the business to continue trading. Had funding been available, the
outcome for creditors would have been significantly impacted by the additional costs of managing and
controlling a period of trading during the administration, the anticipated disruption caused by the
further loss of customer contracts and little prospect of enhancing asset values from an extended
period of marketing. The health and safety requirements for a business of this nature would likely
have themselves prevented the Company from trading during an administration.

# The sale to the Purchaser enables the statutory purpose of the administration to be achieved. It
represented the best offer received and so provided the best available outcome for creditors as a
whole in all the circumstances. Over 8,500 jobs were transferred to the Purchaser, together with
licences to occupy all of the Company's properties.

e The sale ensured the continuity of essential care to the Company’s 13,000 service users.

As part of the transaction, the Secured Creditor is providing funding to the Company in administration for
the payment of November employee arrears and certain other costs, for the purpose of ensuring the
continuity of care to service users and protecting value in the debtor ledger. in the short period since our
appointment, the Secured Creditor has provided funding of £1.7m and payments of £1.4m have been paid
as noted below.

11



Nestor Primecare Services Limited - in administration
Joint administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

£000s
Funding received from the Secured Creditor ‘ 1,726
Employee arrears of wages . (1,389)
Balance held 337

Further payments in respect of these pre-appointment (but business critical} liabilities in the region of
c£3.6m will be paid when they fall due, again funded by the Secured Creditor.

Debtors

The principal asset in the administration is the amounts owed in respect of care services provided prior to
the administration. The total amount confirmed as owing at the time of our appointment is estimated at
c£7.8m, however this is subject to change once the Company’s records have been brought up to date,
particularly in respect of amounts unbilled at the time of appointment.

Debts were acquired (and will be collected) by the Purchaser; a strategy which is expected to maximise
recoveries for the following reasons:

e All the systems, records, employees and customer knowledge relating to these debts, have
transferred to the Purchaser; '

e The Purchaser will be liaising with the 1,400 debtors in the ordinary course of business and under
existing relationships;

* The Purchaser receives a share of the amounts recovered (as described in Appendix C); and

e Compared to alternative options, this approach is the most cost effective in the circumstances.

We will be supporting the Purchaser where required and monitoring the collection process to ensure the
strategy remains appropriate. However, it is too early to predict the eventual total amount that may be
recovered.

We will provide an update for creditors in our next report in around six months time.

Leasehold properties

The Company operated from 117 leasehold properties (representing 84 branches), including a leasehold
head office in Stafford. On appointment, a licence to occupy all of the leasehold properties was granted to
the Purchaser for a period of five months,

12



Nestor Primecare Services Limited - in administration
Joint administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

We will be providing reasonable assistance to the Purchaser over the coming months with regards to an
assignment or surrender of the leases. In the meantime, our intention is to continue to collect licence fees
and pay ongoing rent from the date of appointment. We will be writing to landlords as soon as possible with
regards to ongoing arrangements.

Employees

As part of the sale of the business and assets, all employees were transferred under TUPE to the
Purchaser. This mitigated employee preferential claims, whilst also significantly reducing potential
unsecured claims. As noted eardier, funding is being made available for the arrears of November's
employee wages and other certain costs, which in large part would have given rise to preferential claims if
not paid.

Funding the administration

In broad terms, we are expecting to make payments during the administration under the following
categories. The anticipated source of funding in each case is also shown.

Payment category ' Anticipated source of funding

Rent, service charge and other property related costs Licence fees paid by the Purchaser
Pre-appointment liability commitments in the SPA Funding from the Secured Creditor

Professional costs Deferred consideration and other sundry assets
All ather expenses ' Deferred consideration and other sundry assets

In the event of insufficient deferred consideration to pay professional costs and other expenses of the
administration, these would be funded by the Secured Creditor. ’

Connected party transactions

In accordance with SIP13, we are required to disclose any known connected party transactions that
occurred in the period following our appeintment or any proposed connected party transactions. We
confirm that no such transactions have occurred and none are expected.

Directors’ conduct and investigations

One of our duties is to look at the actions of anybody who has been a director of the Company in the three
years before our appointment. We have to submit our findings to BEIS within three months of our
appointment.

We also have to decide whether any action should be taken against anyone to recover or contribute to the
Company's assets. If you think there is something we should know about and you haven't yet told us,
please write to us. This is part of our normal work and doesn’t necessarily imply any criticism of the
directors’ actions.

13



Nestor Primecare Services Limited - in administration
Joint administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

Objective of the administration

We're following objective (b) for the purpose of the administration, which is to achieve a better result for the
Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Companies were wound up {without first being in
administration).

We believe that this objective will be achieved as a result of the sale of the business and assets to the
Purchaser, principally through a significantly improved outcome for the Secured Creditor. The outcome for
other classes of creditors has also been improved, by virtue of minimising losses (and therefore claims),
including as a result of the transfer of employees and likely transfer of property leases.

We also believe that the continuation of the business by the Purchaser will enable us to achieve enhanced
realisations from debts than would have been achievable had the Company ceased trading.

We'll continue to manage and finance the Company’s business, property and affairs from Secured Creditor-
funding and assets realisations, as described above. We may also investigate and, if appropriate, pursue
any claims the Company may have. We’'ll also do anything else we think appropriate, to achieve the
purpose of the administration or to protect and preserve the Company’s assets or to maximise realisations
or for any other purpose incidental to these proposals.

Estimated outcome for creditors

Secured creditors

The outcome for the Secured Creditor is principally dependant on amounts received from book debts which
are subject to a fixed charge in its favour. We are supporting the exercise to bring the Company’s accounts
up to date, in order to understand the total amount owed.

However, based on current information and after reasonable provisions (including for the costs of the
administration), we don’t think the Secured Creditor will be repaid in full. The Secured Creditor's lending to
the Company as at the date of administration was c£2.1m and is secured by a debenture dated 30
November 2015. This security gives the Secured Creditor fixed and floating charges over all the
Company’s assets.

The additional amounts committed in respect of discharging pre-appointment liabilities will also form part of
the Secured Creditor's secured lending (representing an estimated further £6m, although this is subject to

change).

Preferential creditors (mainly employees)

All the Company's employees have transferred to the purchaser under TUPE, therefore we are not
anticipating any employee preferential claims. This is also the case because, as noted earlier, the Secured
Creditor has committed to funding the arrears of employee wages and related costs.

Unsecured creditors

In an administration, dividends generally become available for creditors from two potential sources (1) any
prescribed part fund and (2) any surplus remaining after secured and preferential debts have been repaid in -

full.

14



Nestor Primecare Services Limited - in administration
Joint administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

The prescribed part is a fund that has to be made available for unsecured creditors. It's paid out of “net
property”. Net property is floating charge realisations after costs, and after paying - or setting aside enough
to pay - preferential creditors in full. But it only has to be made available where the fioating charge was
created on or after 15 September 2003.

The amount of the prescribed part is:

] 50% of net property up to £10,000; pius
. 20% of net property above £10,000; but
° subject to a maximum of £600,000.

The prescribed part applies in this case as there is a floating charge created on or after 15 September
2003. However, we don't think there will be a prescribed part dividend for the unsecured creditors because
we don't think the Company will have any net floating charge realisations. If it doesn’t, the value of the net
property and prescribed part will be nil.

Aside from the prescribed part, we don’t think there will be any dividend for unsecured creditors based on
what we know currently.

In the unlikely event that a dividend does become available, via the prescribed part or otherwise, the
following paragraphs will apply. ‘

1. In relation to any prescribed part, if we think the costs of agreeing claims and paying a prescribed part
dividend will be disproportionate to the benefits, we can apply for a court order not to pay the
prescribed part to unsecured creditors.

2. If we think there will be money for unsecured creditors other than from the prescribed part, we may
(but we won't have to) agree in principle the claims of unsecured creditors.

3. if we choose to agree unsecured claims, we may ask the court to allow us to pay dividends to those
creditors. If we choose not to ask the court for permission, a subsequent liquidator will formally
adjudicate on the claims agreed by us in principle and pay any dividends to unsecured creditors.

4. The amount of any dividend would depend on the final level of admitted claims, total realisations and
administration costs,

If you are a creditor bound by the CVA (approved in May 2018), the Supervisor has confirmed that you will
be contacted shortly with regards to the current position and status of the CVA. To the extent you do
receive a dividend from the CVA, you will need to reduce your claim against the Company in administration,
by that amount.

Please note that this guidance on dividend prospects is only an indication. You shouldn't use it as the main
basis for any bad debt provisions or debt trading.

15



Nestor Primecare Services Limited - in administration
Joint administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

Our fees and disbursements

Insolvency law currently allows fees to be calculated in three ways:

s As a percentage of the value of the property which we deal with (often referred to as a “percentage
basis™);

¢ By reference to the time properly given by us and our staff attending to the matters arising (“time
costs basis™); or .

e A set amount (a fixed fae).

The basis of our fees can be a combination of the above and different bases can be used for different parts
of our work., The fee approving body decides which basis (or combination of bases) should be used to
calculate fees, once it is satisfied that the fee basis proposed represents the most appropriate mechanism
in the circumstances of the case.

It will be up to a creditors’ committee to fix the basis of our fees and disbursements for services provided by
our firm {defined as Category 2 disbursements in SIP9). But if there’s no committee, because we've said we
think the Company doesn’t have enough assets to pay anything to unsecured creditors, we'll ask the
Secured Creditor and preferential creditors (if any) to do so instead. If creditors or the committee do not fix
the basis of our fees and Category 2 disbursements, we may apply to the court to fix them no later than 18
months after the date of our appointment.

However, before the basis of our fees can be approved, we must provide all creditors with a ‘Remuneration
Report’ containing the following:

1. Details of the work we have done and propose to do (much of which has been inciuded in this report).
2. Detalls of the expenses we expect to incur, and

3. [If any element of our remuneration is to be paid on a time cost basis, an estimate of the hours likely to
be incurred and the hourly rates for that work (a fees estimate).

We will be discussing our remuneration with the Secured Creditor in the first instance, as the only party
expected to have a financial interest in the administration. We currently intend to propose that our fees be
based on a time costs basis. We also intend to propose that disbursements for services provided by our
firm (defined as Category 2 dishursements in SIP8) are charged as per our firm’s palicy.

We will circulate our Remuneration Report to all creditors in due course confirming details of what is being
proposed.

Ending the administration

Our exit route will depend on the outcome of the administration. At the moment we think that the most likely
exit route will be one of those set out below.

16



Nestor Primecare Services Limited - in administration
Joint administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

No distribution to unsecured creditors

As we've said above, we don't think there will be any dividend for unsecured creditors. Assuming that's the
case, ance we've finished our work we'll file a notice with the Registrar of Companies and the Company will
be dissolved three months later.

But if we think that there are matters that should be conducted or investigated in a liquidation rather than in
the administration because, for example, of the additional powers available to liquidators (or if it's more cost
effective to do so), we may instead apply for a court order ending the administration and for the Company to
be wound up.

Prescribed part distribution only

In the unlikely event that a prescribed part is availabie for distribution, once we've paid any prescribed part
dividend and finished our other work, we’ll file a notice with the Registrar of Companies and the Company
will be dissolved three months later.

But if we think that there are matters that should be conducted or investigated in a liquidation rather than in
the administration because, for example, of the additional powers available to liquidators (or if it's more cost
effective to do s0), we may instead apply for a court order ending the administration and for the Company to
be wound up.

Distribution other than a prescribed part

In the unlikely event that a dividend other than a prescribed part is available for distribution, once we've
finished our work, we'll put the Company into creditors’ voluntary liquidation so that the liquidator can pay
the dividend. If this happens, we propose that Anthony Steven Barrell and Zelf Hussain are appointed as
joint liquidators and that any act required or authorised to be done by the joint liquidators can be done by
either or both of them. Creditors may, before these proposals are approved, nominate a different person or
persons as liquidator(s), in accordance with Paragraph 83(7)(a) of Sch B1 IA86 and Rule 3.60(6) IR16.

In our next report to creditors we will provide a further update on what we think the likely exit route(s) may
be, based on circumstances at that time.

Estimated financial position

The directors have not yet given us a statement of affairs for the Company. This is because we have
issued these proposals as soon as reasonably practicable and the directors are still in the process of
preparing the statement. A copy will be filed at Companies House in due course.

Pending submission of the directors’ statement of affairs, we set out at Appendix D the estimated financial -
position of the Company as at 30 November 2018, which has been prepared to the best of our knowledge
at this time.

As required by law, this includes detalls of the creditors’ names, addresses and debis, including details of
any security held. Details of employees and former employees of the Company and consumers claiming
amounts paid in advance for the supply of goods and services must be provided in separate schedules.
These separate schedules (if any) will not be filed at Companies House.

17



Nestor Primecare Services Limited - in administration
Joint administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

We have received a list of creditors from the Company for the purposes of issuing these proposals,
however we believe that there may be significant further creditors, specifically in relation to HM Revenue &
Customs and CVA creditors (including the pension scheme). The overall level of liabilities is expected to be
material and is expected to be confirmed in the directors’ statement of affairs.

We recognise creditors may want to contact each other to discuss certain aspects of the case. If you need
more information to be able to do this, please write to us or email your request to

katharine.herridge@®pwc.com and james.moran@pwc.com.

18



Nestor Primecare Services Limited - in administration
Joint administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

Statutory and other information

Court details for the administration:

In the High Court of Justice,
Business and property Court in Leeds,
Company and Insolvency List (ChD)

Court reference: 1219 of 2018

Full name:

Nestor Primecare Services Limited

Trading name:

Allied Healthcare

Registered number:

01963820

Registered address:

Cavendish House Lakhpur Court, Staffordshire Technology Park, Stafford,
ST18 OFX

Company directors:

Cari Michael Brown
Narinder Singh
Dr Caspar Friedrich Trautwein

Company secretary:

David Collison

Shareholdings held by the directors and
secretary:

Not applicable

Date of the administration appointment:

30 November 2018

Administrators’ names and addresses:

Anthony Steven Barrell of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Donington Court, Pegasus
Business Park, Castle Donington, Derby OE74 2UZ and Zelf Hussain of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Riverside, London SE1 2RT

Appointer's/applicant’s name and
address:

The directors of Nestor Primecare Services Limited, Cavendish House, Lakhpur
Court, Staffordshire Technology Park, Stafford, England, ST18 0FX

Objective being pursued by the
Administrators:

Objective (b}: to achieve a better result for creditors than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in administration).

Division of the Administrators’
responsibilities:

For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2) ol Schedule B1 the administrators may
exercise any of the powers conferred on them by the IA86 jointly or individually.

Regulation {(EU) 2015/848 of the
European Parliament and of the Council
of 20 May 2015 on Insolvency
Proceedings (recast) :

The Regulation applies to this administration and the proceedings are main
proceedings.

19



Nestor Primecare Services Limited - in administration

Joint administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

Appendix A: Group structure and

recent trading history

Adbed HOG
Hotdings Lamited

Allied HC Group
Timgted

" Pusiness ROI & NI
Gloint Venture)

- Holding company
] Trading company

£000s FY17 9m ended September 2018

£000s £000s
Revenue 183,955 123,181
Cost of Sales (132,683) (89,142)
Gross Profit 51,272 34,039
Overheads (35,095) (24,619)
Operations EBITDA 16,179 9,420
Central Overheads (15,539} (10,973)
Total EBITDA 640 (1,553)

EBITDA = Eamings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation

20



Nestor Primecare Services Limited - in administration
Jeint administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

Appendix B: Pre-administration
costs

The table below provides details of costs which were incurred before our appointment as administrators but
with a view to the Company entering administration.

Paid amount Unpaid amount

£ £

Our fees as Administrators-in-waiting 98,932 63,162
Expenses incurred by us as Administrators-in-waiting Nil Nil
Fees charged by other persons qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner Nil Nil
Expenses incurred by other persons qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner Nil Nil
Total 98,932 63,162

Our fees as administrators-in-waiting

Please note the following:

e Amounts paid were done so by the Company, under engagement letters with the Company dated 13
March 2018 (which was amended by variation letters on 23 July 2018) and 13 November 2018.

e Our work continued for the Company until it entered administration at 15:38 on 30 November 2018.

e Some £63,162 of fees remained unpaid at the date of administration.

We included details earlier in this report of the work performed with a view to the Company entering
administration.

Expenses incurred by us

Expenses relate to those incurred by our firm and our staff in performing the work, in accordance with our
firm’s expenses policy. Solicitors Gateley Plc and Pinsents Masons LLP were engaged directly by the
Company and the Secured Creditor respectively, for lega! services in connection with the sale process and
effecting the appointment of administrators. Accordingly, we have not incurred any expenses in respect of
legal fees.

Approval of pre-administration costs

The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs as an expense of the administration is subject to approval
under Rule 3.52 IR16 and doesn't form part of our proposais, which are subject to approval under
Paragraph 53 Schedule B1 IA86. We expect the Secured Creditor will be the relevant class of creditor to

review and approve these costs for payment in due course.

21



Nestor Primecare Services Limited - in administration
Joint administrators” proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

Appendix C: Copy of our report to
creditors on the sale of the business
and assets

When viewed on our website, this appendix can be viewed by clicking the link:

Initial letter to creditors with SIP16 report

22



i

pwc

To all known creditors

6 December 2018
Our ref: HP/KH/AlliedHealthcare/GBWB262/D355Gv2017
Dear SirfMadam

Nestor Primecare Services Limited - in administration (“the Company™)
{(Formerly trading as Allied Healthcare}

Why you've received this letter

The Company’s records show that you may be owed money by the Company. So, I'm writing to tell
you that, as shown on the enclosed notice, Zelf Hussain and | were appointed joint administrators of
the Company on 30 November 2018, We will manage the Company’s affairs, business and property
as its agents and without personal liability.

I'm also writing to tell you about the sale of the Company's business and assets.

The purpose of administration

The statutory purpose of an administration is to achieve one of these objectives:

a) rescuing the company as a going concern, or if that is not possible or if (b) would achieve a
better result for the creditors than (a)

b) - achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
company were wound up (without first being in administration), or finally, if that isn’t possible

c) realising the company’s assets to make a distribution to secured or preferential creditors.

In this case, we are pursuing objeclive (b) in respect of the Company, as it wasn't possible to rescue
the Company as a going concern.

Sale of the business

We're pleased to tell you that on 30 November 2018, the Company’s business and assets were sold to
" Allied Health-Services Limited and Allied Health Support Limited, which are under the control of Health
Care Resourcing Group Limited (more widely known as CRG). Details of the sale are in the Appendix.

T: +44 (0) 113 289 4000, F: +44 (0) 113 289 4460, www.pwc.co.uk

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP is a imited liability partnership registered in England with registered number OC303525. The registered offica of PricewaterhouseCoopers
LLP is 1 Embankmaent Place, London WC2N 6RH.PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP is authorised and lated by the Fi ial Conduct Authority for designated investment
business and by the Solicitors Regulation Authority for regulated legal activities.




.

pwc

The sale enables the statutory purpose to be achieved. As outlined in greater detail in the Appendix,
this represented the best offer the Company received, and so provided the best available outcome for
creditors as a whole in the circumstances.

Further details of the sale, can also be found on our dedicated website
www.pwe.co,uk/alliedhealthcare, which will be updated periodically to include progress reports on the
administration.

What you're owed

If you are owed money by the Company, please complete the proof of debt form, which can be foimd

online at www.pwc.co.uk/alliedhealthcare. Completed forms and supporting information should be
returned to The Joint Administrators of Nestor Primecare Services Limited, Level 8 Central Square, 29

Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4DL.

If your claim includes VAT, you may be able to obtain VAT bad debt relief six months after your
supply. Your local VAT office can help you with this.

The Company entered into a Company Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA”) on 17 May 2018. f you are a
creditor bound by that arrangement, the Supervisor has confirmed that you will be contacted shortly
with regards to the current position and status of the CVA. To the extent you do receive a dividend

from the CVA, you will need to reduce your claim against the Company in administration, by that
amount.

How we report to creditors

As administrators we have to prepare and send out our proposals setting out how we intend to achieve
the purpose of administration. Our proposals are being issued with this letter.

Your rights as creditors

Our appointment means that you can't start or continue legal action, enforce securily or repossess any
goods held by the Company unless we agree or the court allows it.

You can find information on administrators’ fees and your rights at:

Please contact us on 0113 289 4729, or at harpreet.panesar@pwc.com or james.moran{@pwc.com if
you'd like a paper copy free of charge or have any questions.



1

pwcC

Finally, you also have the right to opt out of receiving further documents relating to these proceedings.
Please see the attached sheet “Information provided to creditors on opting out in accordance with Rule
1.39" for full details.

The right to opt out only applies to documents required by the Insoclvency Act 1986 or the Insolvency
(England and Wales) Rules 2016 to be delivered to creditors generally or to a particular class of
creditors. It does not apply to documents or correspondence sent to people in a capacity other than as
creditor (e.g. as an employee) or to correspondence sent to individual creditors.

Any formal opt out request should be sent to us at the address listed above or by e-mail to:

creditorenquiries@uk.pwc.com.
Directors’ conduct

One of our duties is to look at the actions of anybody who has been a director of the Company in the
three years before our appointment. We also have o decide whether any action should be taken
against anyone to recover or contribute to the Company’s assets. If you think there is something we
should know about, please complete the relevant section of the claim form. This is part of our normal
work and doesn’'t necessarily imply any criticism of the directors’ actions.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of Company

Vo

Tony Barrell
Joint administrator

Enclosures: Appendix
Information provided to creditors on apting out in accordance with Rule 1.39

Anthony Steven Barreli and Zelf Hussain have been appointed as joint administrators of Nestor Primecare Services Limited to
manage its affairs, business and property as its agents without personal liability. They are licensed in the United Kingdom to act
as Insolvency Practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.

The joint administrators are bound by the Insoivency Code of Ethics which can be found at:
hitps:/imww gov.uk/govemment/publications/insolvency-practitioner-code-of-ethics

The joint administrators may act as controflers of persenal data, as defined by UK data protection law, depending upon the
specific processing activities undertaken. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP may act as a processor on the instructions of the joint
administrators. Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the joint administrators’
appointment. Further details are available in the privacy statement on the PwC co.uk website or by contacting the joint
administrators.



i

pwc

Information regarding the sale of the business and assets of Nestor Primecare Services
Limited on 30 November 2018 as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice No.16

Background Nestor Primecare Services Limited, trading as Allied Healthcare, began its operations in
1672 in Staffordshire and grew to be one of the largest healthcare providers in the UK.

The Company’s main business was the provision of Homecare services to 13,000
patients in their hormes across England, Scotland and Wales. It also had a number of
other divisions, including out-of-hours GP services and a number of call centres. It had
¢.8,500 employees, including ¢.7,500 carers.

Earlier this year, the Company was experiencing significant cash flow pressures as a
result of increasing costs within the sector, a number of challenging contracts, a decline
in the number of hours of care being delivered by the Company and long standing
pension scheme deficits. it proposed a Company Voluntary Arrangement ("CVA"} to
deal with these legacy issues.

The CVA took effect on 17 May 2018. In broad terms, the Company agreed to
contribute to the arrangement from its cash flow, for the purpose of a compromised full
and final settlement of the CVA creditors.

However, in the period following commencement of the CVA, the number of hours of
care being delivered continued to decline. This put further pressure on cash flow and
created difficulties in delivering a refinance of lending facilities which were due to expire
on 30 November 2018.

A combination of these issues led to concerns being raised by the Care Quality
Commission (“CQC™} around the future funding and viability of the business and
consequently its ability to continue to provide continuity of care. Consequently, on

5 November 2018 the CQC wrote to the 84 Local Authorities in England providing them
with a Stage 6 Notification raising concemns about the viability of services run by the
Company. The notice was not formally issued to local authorities in Scotland & Wales
and other customers, but they would have been aware of the notification from media
coverage,

The CQC advised the Local Authorities in England that the Campany had failed to
provide adequate assurances regarding future funding and there was now a credible
risk of disruption to services, waming users to make contingency plans which could be
implemented by 30 November 2018.

The Stage 6 Notification accelerated a reduction in care hours to be delivered in future
as contract termination notices were issued by customers and caused operational
challenges through the disruption of staff retention and recruitment.

As a result of these increasing challenges, the directors took the decision to pursue an
orderly but accelerated saleftransfer of the Company’s coniracts to new providers, to
ensure continuity of care for its service users and deliver the best outcome for Company
creditors.




pwc

The source of the
administrators’ initial

We were originally introduced to the Company by its secured creditor, RBS Invoice
Finance Limited {“RBSIF” or “the Secured Creditor”) in March 2018, due to concems
over the Company’s short term cash flow.

The extent of the
administrators’
involvement before the

As noted above, we were originally engaged by the Secured Creditor and the Company
to review the Company’s short term cash flow and business plan in March 2018. in May
2018, the Company (in conjunction with its own advisers, Turpin Barker Armstrong},
proposed a CVA to compromise its significant creditor liabitities.

PwC were not involved in the nomination or supervision of the Company's CVA,
however were retained on behalf of the Secured Creditor over this period to continue to
review the directors’ short term cash flows and updated business plan. This role
expanded to include the preparation of a contingency plan to assess options shoutd the
refinance not be successful.

Following the CQC Stage 6 Notification in November 2018, a team from PwC were
engaged by the Company to support the directors with an accelerated sale process,
which included the identification of (and approach to) potential buyers for the business.
This was in addition to the team above that was preparing to implement a contingency
plan should an insolvency be required to deliver the sale transaction.

Historically, other PwC teams have undertaken immaterial assignmaents with the
Company, including the preparation of a financial model in early 2018 and some
taxflegal structuring work in 2016.

After careful consideration, we concluded that the above work provided no threats to the
fundamental principles set out in the ICAEW's Code of Ethics for Insolvency
Practitioners and therefore we weren't precluded from acting as administrators of the
Company. In particular, none of our work related to the causes of the Company’s
financial issues, the CVA or its failure, as described above.

As we confirm later, the party with the primary financial interest in the progress and
outcome of the administration is the Company's secured creditor, which consented to
our appointment,

Altarnative options
considensd by the directors
before format Insolvency
and by the administrators
on their appointment and
during the administration;
and the possible
outcome{s) of the
alternative options,
including why it was not
appropriate to trade the
business and offer it for
sale as a going concem
during the administration

In November 2018, the directors engaged PwC to assist with a sales process with the
objective of securing a sale of the Company, or a sale/orderly transfer of the Company’s
business and assets.

At the same time, the proposed administrators were engaged separately by the Secured
Creditor and the Company to consider the options available to the Company, pending
the outcotne of the sales process. This inciuded preparing contingency plans and
assessing the potential outcomes for creditors under a number of scenarios. The main
options considered were:

Sale of the Company;

Sale of the business and assets to a single provider;

Sale of the business and assets on a piecemeal basis to a number of providers;
A Company Voluntary Arrangement;

A frading administration; and

A wind down or closure of the business.




pwc

In summary, the sale of the Company or its business and assets, was likely to provide a
better outcome for creditors than the other options identified, for the following reasons:

e A wind down or closure of the business was assessed to be the worst outcome for
creditors. This would be due to a significantly higher levet of creditor claims from a)
contract terminations, b} employee claims including for redundancy, and c)
landlord claims for unpaid rent and breach of lease agreements. In addition, a
closure would also have d) reduced the value realisable for Company assets, with
iower debtor realisations expected; plus the wind down wouid have needed
significant funding to pay arrears of pay, salaries and overheads during the wind
down.

The likely severe impact on continuity of care for patients and service users maant
that a wind down or closure of the business would have been the worst outcome
for all stakeholders.

s The Company had previously sought to implement a CVA, however this has not
been successful. With creditors’ arrears already part of a CVA, a further
compromise of creditors was unlikely to improve the viability of the Company, The
issues being faced by the Company were no longer batance sheet or creditor
related, but instead, were due to future funding/viability for which the Stage 6
Ngtification was issued. The reduction of hours of care being delivered, the loss of
contracts and difficulties in securing additional funding facilities would only make
this more challenging. Consequently, a CVA option was deemed 1o not be viable
({including because of the lack of time available to implement a CVA) or in the bast
interest of creditors.

® The theoretical benefit of continuing to trade the business in administration would
have been to provide additional time to secure the highest value from a sale of the
business. In this specific situation howeaver, trading was not considered possible
because of:

= the rapid contingency plans being implemented by Local Authorities, meaning
the business value was reducing as confracts were taken back by customers;

e prohibitive funding requirements in order to facilitate trading in an
adminigtration;

e the additional professional costs involved under a trading administration; and

s the material health and safety risks associated with trading a business of this
nature, in parficular under funding constraints.

All of these factors pointed to a quicker sales process being beneficial, both for the
outcome to craditors and in managing risks to service users. In addition, there was
no evidence from the marketing activities, explained below, that an additional
period of time wouid have improved the outcome for creditors over what has been
achieved. Indeed, any further delays in achieving a transfer of the business, would
tikely have accelerated the loss of customer contracts.




pwc

An averview of the sale process undertaken and outcome of discussions is summarised
as follows:

o Marketing activities are described later in this Appendix, however in summary, the
potential sale of the business was discussed with a total of 136 parties, 69 of which
signed a non-disclosure agreement to receive further information.

e 27 parties ultimately made an offer for all or part of the business.

s Only one of the offers was for a sale of all of the business and assets. The
remaining offers were for a selection of branches or regions.

s None of the offers received were for a sale of the shares in the Company.

= All of the offers were for values which confirmed the Company would be unable to
repay its creditors in full and would be unable to avoid entering an insolvency
process.

At this stage, it was determined that the two best outcomes from creditors would be to
either a) progress with a sale of all of the business and assets fo a single provider, or b)
progress with a piecemeal sale to the best combination of regional offers.

As detailed below, the sale of the whole business was determined to be the most likely
course of action to provide the best outcome for creditors and was duly implemented by
us immediately upon our appointment. A piecemeal sale was subject to further due
diligence, would have taken more time, with value likely to decline as customers
terminated contracts. There would also have been significant transaction risk and there
could have been elements of the business, including employees, left behind and
resulting in risks to continuity of care.

In congideration of all the options available, a key factor was identifying where the
economic interest lay with regard to the respective rights of the creditors of the
Company. Cur assessment was that:

* In this situation, the economic benefit would only acerue to the unsecured creditors
if the debt of the secured creditor was settied in full.

e There is unlikely to be a prescribed part dividend with the majority of assets being
captured under the Secured Creditor’s fixed charge, secured on specific book
debts.

¢ From the evidence available, there appeared to be a limited prospect under any of
the options, for the secured creditor to recover its debts to a level where funds
would become available for unsecured creditors by way of an unsecured dividend.

» The secured creditor specifically consented to our appointment and released its
security as part of the sale, demonstrating their understanding that the best result
had been achieved for creditors with the primary economic interest.




pwc

In summary therefore, it was determined that the sale to CRG provided the best
outcome for creditors and other stakeholders on the basis that:

s |t provided the optimum opportunity to maximise the recovery of book debts,
through both the structure of the deal and by providing the most timely and orderly
transfer of customer contracts to a new provider, thereby negating the risk of
ongoing losses and contract terminations;

» |t provided the best means of reducing employes liabilities, through offering an
opportunity of employment for all employees of the business; more specifically:

s Al employees transferred to the purchaser, offering the opportunity for
ongoing employment and mitigating employee claims for redundancy and pay
in lieu of notice; and

s As part of the sale, the Secured Creditor agreed to make funding available for
significant arrears of wages and salaries up until the transfer date (to ensure
continuity of care and preservation of book debt value}.

s The sale provided the best means to reduce landlord creditor claims, through
offering an opportunity to have a continued tenancy from the new business, across
all sites;

e The purchaser will be seeking to take on branches relating to the continued
delivery of fransferring contracts, mitigating issues for landlords under their
respective property leases; and

e The sale provided the mest optimal outcome for service users and ensured the
most effective and least risky solution to ensure the continuity of care of patients
and service users across the UK.

On this basis, an immediate sale presented the best way of preserving the underying
business, providing continuity of care and maximising the overall outcome for creditors
of the Company, through maximising debtor recoveries and minimising the employee
and other creditor claims from a going concern sale of the whole business.

MMMM
to consult majer or

PwC consulted with the secured creditor who consented to the appointment of the
administrators and agreed to the sale of the business and assets.

PwC and the Company also consuited with other stakeholders and creditors as part of
their involvement, including the:

Care Quality Commission;

Department of Health and Social Care;

UK Government Investments;

Asscciation of Directors of Adult Social Services; and
NHS England.

These stakeholders strongly indicated their preference for a sale/transfer of the
business as a whole given the risks around a piecemeal transaction to value and
continuity of care.




pwc

Due to the expected economic interest falling with the secured creditor and the sensitive
nature of the sale discussions, customer contingency planning and short term cash flow
pressures, we were unable to hold further discussions with other classes of creditors in
advance of the appointment, in the interest of securing the best overall outcome.

and / or admin]strators

Raquests made to'potential | Tthe Secured Creditor continued to provide funding following the Stage 6 Notification
funders to fund working and for the: pre-packaged administration. This has included funding of payments of
capital requirements arrears of wages from November up until the date of the transaction that will be paid via
' ) the Company in administration.
Detalis of reglstered Charge holder; RBS Invoice Finance Limited.
charges with dates of Type of charge: A fixed charge over Company assets, a floating charge debenture and
creation ‘ a negative pledge.
' Assats charged: Any Company land, propenty, plant, stock, goodwill and trade debtors.
Date of creation: 30 November 2015.
Whether or not the | No business or assets have been acquired by the Company from an insolvency
business or assets have practitioner in the last two years, as far as we are aware.
been acquired from an
insolvency practitioner
within the previous two ~ ~
years
Marketing activities Marketing activities undertaken
conducted by the Company
In the period after 3 November 2018, the directors and PwC considered or contacted

136 parties to explore a sale of the business. These parties were identified either
through:

e The directors knowledge of the industry;
s Intemal PwC knowledge regarding potential buyers for the business; and

» Diract approaches from buyers to the directors or PwC, following the publicity
generated through media coverage.

The directors and PwC issued 114 non-disclosure agreements {NDAs) to interested
parties, enabling them to receive further information on the business and facilitate
discussions around a potential transaction.

The acquisition opportunity was not formally adverfised because:

* alarge number of interested parties had been identified by other means;
the parties identified included those likely to have an interest in the Company and
able to transact quickly;

s the Company experienced unsolicited media coverage on its difficulties, but which
did generate further interest; and

s there was a risk that wider advertising, in conjunction with the Stage 6 Nofification,
would accelerate the erosion of value as more Local Authorities may have sought
to change providers.




pwc

Outcome

Some 69 NDAs were returned leading to the provision of further information to those
parties. A total of 27 offers were received for elements of the business, with offers
usually on a region by region, or branch by branch basis.

Those parties with interest in the most number of branches were prioritised to ensure
the most optimal outcome from a value perspective, but-also to ensure best opportunity
for the continuity of care across all regions, which would ultimately preserve debtor
realisations. One offer was received for the whole of the business.

Upon a review of the offers received, two primary options appeared for consideration.
Firstly, the offer for the whole of the business and secondly, a piecemeal sale to four
separate providers.

These offers were compared o one another and ranked in accordance with the
respective value propositions, a best casefworst case creditor outcome analysis and
timing/transaction risks.

Following this review (including discussions with the Secured Creditor and key
stakeholders}, both the directors and the proposed administrators assessed that the
option for the sale of the whole business to the single provider would provide the best
outcome for creditors and ensure continuity of care for the service users and should be
accepted {as outlined in previous sections}).

related company

Valuations of the business | The primary value assets of the business are its contracts and associated debtors. We
or the underiying assats have gained sufficient comfort on the market value of these assets through the sales
. a process described in this document.

Other assets are limited to fixtures, fittings and computer equipment (with book values
of £1.2m and £0.4m respectively}. These assets are all low value items and being
located at both head cffice and 84 branch locations across the country means any net
realisable value (i.e. after the costs of realisation) was expected to be negligible.
Therefore we: did not obtain any formal valuations of these assets.

Tha date of the transaction | 30 November 2018

Thae identity of the Allied Health-Services Limited and Allied Health Support Limited.

purchaser
On completion, the acquiring entities were not connected with any of the current
directors of the Company. We understand the purchaser may offer some of the directors
employment in the new business.

Whether the fransaction No other group companies are impacted by the fransaction.

impacts on more than ane
The Company is shareholder of a number of subsidiaries, all of which are dormant.

10



pwc

Whether any directors had | No debts of the Company were guaranteed by the directors. The Secured Creditor is
given guarantees for not funding the new business.
amounts due from the
Company to a prior )
financier, and whether that
financier is financing the
new husiness
Details of the assats Assets included in the transaction:
Involved and the natura of | The ongoing contracts of the business {subject to assignment agreements with local
the transaction customers), book debts and work in progress (“WIP") {see deferrad consideration
’ agreement below}, the goodwill, intellectual property, fixtures and fittings, and computer
equipment.
Assets excluded:
Cagh at bank, leased or third party assets, VAT and other statutory records.
Any other relevant information as to the nature of the transaction:

s Book debts were subject to a Receivables Finance Facility with the Secured
Creditor . As part of the transaction, the Secured Creditor soid the debts to the
purchaser for a nominal sum in return for fixed charge security over the debts and
deferred consideration from the purchaser linked to the amount ¢ollected from the
{edger.

& The transaction in¢tuded a commitment to discharge employee amears and certain
other business critical liabilitics (totaliing c£5m) for the purpose of supporting the
continuity of the business, thereby preserving value in the book debts and WIP.

¢ These commitments will be funded by the Setured Creditor and it will be repaid
principally from deferred consideration in due course. The payments in large part
discharge liabilities that would otherwise give rise to preferential claims against the
Company, that would rank ahead of unsecured creditor ¢laims in any event.

= The purchaser has been given a licence to occupy all leased properties, pending it
reaching new amrangements with existing landlords.

The considerstion for the Amount of consideration:

transaction, terms of As stated above, the secured creditor is the party with the primary financial interest in
payment, and any the administration. Value for the secured creditor will arise from deferred consideration
condition of the contract from the sale of book debts and WIP to the purchaser. :

that could materiaily affect

the considerstion At the time of our appointment, the bock debt ledger was £7.8m. The value of WIP is

presently uncertain and we are awaiting further details when the Company's records
have been brought up to date.

The purchaser will undertake the collection of these acquired debts and receipts will be
shared between (1) the Secured Creditor as deferred consideration (to fund the payroil
and other criical costs noted above, with any surplus, to be paid to the Company should
the Secured Creditor be repaid in full) and*{2) the purchaser, by reference to a variable
percentage based on the aggregate amount collected.

1



pwc

As noted previously, consideration in the transaction also included the commitment to
pay employee arrears and certain other business critical liabilities (totalling c£5m) for
the purpose of supporting the continuity of the business, thereby preserving value in the
book debts and WIP.

Company contracts, realisations of book debts and WIP would be under threat if
continuity of care could not be guaranteed through a new provider. The basis of this
transaction is to ensure an orderly transition of contracts, thus facilitating recovery of
trade debtors and WHP.

It is too early to predict what the level of deferred consideration will be.

All other business assets were sold to the purchaser for the nominal amount of £10,
reflecting the Jow value of assets actually owned by the Company.

Assets suhbject to fixed charge security:
Book debts — with a book value of £7.8m

Assets subject to floating charge:
Work in progress - the book value is presently unknown and will be confirmed in our

next report.

Date paid:
Realisations will be paid into existing Company bank accounts, with deferred
consideration payable by the purchaser immediately.

The Company has step in rights should it deem the purchaser is not making sufficient
progress with collecting the debts and has taken security, in conjunction with the
Secured Creditor’s existing security over the book debts.

Any options, buy-back
arrangements or similar
conditions attached to the
contract of sale

None, other than step in rights in favour of the Company,

i the sele is part of a wider
transaction, a description

of the other aspects of the
transaction

The sale was not part of a wider transaction.

Liksly outcoms for
ftors -

Secured creditors:

Amounts due to the secured creditor totalled ¢.£2.1m at the time of appointment. In
addition, the Secured Creditor has committed to fund employee arrears and certain
other business critical liabilities totalling cE5Sm, for the purpose of supporting the
continuity of the business, thereby preserving value in the book debts and WIP.

Repayment of this totat lending will be funded by deferred considaration from the sale of
book debts (with a ledger value of £7.8m) and WIP (cumrently indeterminate), plus any
other recoveries (including cash at bank}).

After taking account of the purchaser’s entitiement to a share of the book debt and WIP
recoveries and the anticipated costs of the administration, we currently consider that the
secured creditor will not recover its lending in full.

12



pwc

Preferential creditors:

There are no preferential creditors expected as all employees were transferred to the
purchaser and payment of November's payroll liabilities are being made that would
otherwise be preferential claims.

Unsecured creditors:
No retum is expected for unsecured creditors.

The sale and the purpose
of administration

The statutory purpose of administration is to achieve one of these objectives:-

(a) rescuing the company as a going concern, or if that is not possible or if (b)
would achieve a better result for the creditors than {a)

{b) achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be
likely if the company were wound up (without first being in administration), or
finally, if that is not possible

(c} realising the company’s assets to pay a dividend to secured or preferential
creditors.

In this case, we are pursuing objective {b} as it was not possible to rescue the Company
as a going concemn. We confinm that the sale enables the statutory purpose to be
achieved. We also confinm that the outcome was the best available for creditors as a
whole in all the circumstances.

13



i

pwc

The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (“IR1 6”)
Information provided to creditors on opting out in accordance with Rule 1.39

As part of our first communication with you, we are required to inform you about your right to elect to
opt out of receiving further documents relating to these proceedings as follows:

You have the right to elect to opt out of receiving further documents about these proceedings unless:

e the Insolvency Act 1986 requires a document to be delivered to all creditors without expressly
exciuding opted-out creditors;

e itis a notice relating to a change in the office-helder or the office-holder's contact details, or;

e it is a notice of a dividend or proposed dividend or a notice which the court orders to be sent to
all creditors or all creditors of a particular category to which the creditor belongs.

Any election to opt out will not affect a creditor’s entitlement to receive dividends, should any be paid
to creditors. Similarly, unless IR16 provide to the contrary, opting-out will not affect any right the
creditor may have to vote in a decision procedure or participate in a deemed consent procedure in
these proceedings, although the creditor will not receive notice of it.

If a creditor opts out, they will be treated as having opted out in respect of any consecutive insolvency
proceedings of a different kind in respect of the same company.

A creditor can opt cut at any time by delivering written notice to the office holder at the postal address

noted in the covering correspondence or by e-mail to: creditorenguiries@uk.pwc.com. The notice
must be authenticated in accordance with rule 1.5 IR16 and dated by the creditor. A creditor will be

treated as an opted-out creditor as soon as reasonably practicable after delivery of the creditor's
election to opt out.

An election to opt out can be revoked at any time by delivering a further notice to the office-holder in
writing, authenticated and dated by the creditor. A creditor ceases to be an opted-out creditor from the
date the notice is received by the office holder.

Should you have any questions on this process, please use the contact details in the covering
comrespondence.

14



Nestor Primecare Services Limited - in administration

Joint administrators’ proposats for achieving the purpose of administration

Appendix D: Estimated financial
position including creditors’ details

As the directors have not yet given us a statement of affairs for the Company, we set out below the

estimated financial position of the Company as at 30 Novemnber 2018.

Estimated
to realise
Notes £000s
Assets subject to fixed charges
Sale of business assets 1 -
Trade debtors 2 Unknown
Estimatad total fixed charge assets Unknown
Debt owed to the Secured Creditor on appointment 2,128
Accrued wages / subcontractor costs paid by the Secured Creditor 5,000+
Estimated surplus / {shortfall) to fixed charge holder 4 Unknown
Assets subject to floating charges
Sale of business assets 1 -
Work-in-progress 2 Unknown
Cash at bank 637
Estimated total floating charge assets 4 Unknown
Preferential creditors 5 Nit
Net property Unknown
Prescribed part fund 8 Unknown
Estimated amount available to floating charge creditors Unknown
QOutcome for creditors
Secured creditors
Amount available Unknown
Debt owed (including liabilities funded by the Secured Creditor)} 3 7,128+
Surplus / (shortfall) Unknown
Estimated recovery (before costs) Unknown
Non-preferential unsecured creditors
Amount available (before costs) Unknown
Debt owed 6,7 Not yet available

Surplus / (shortfall}

Estimated recovery {before costs)

Unknown

Uncertain, but likely to be 0%

23



Nestor Primecare Services Limiled - in administration
Joint administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

Notes:

1. The sale of assets other than book debts and WIP was for the nominal sum of £10 as explained
earlier in this report.

2. The statement excludes recovery rof the debtors which is a commercially sensitive figure at this time,
but is also subject to an ongoing exercise to bring the Company's records up to date, particularly in
respect of WIP.

3. The statement includes the effect on the Secured Creditor's lending as a resuit of its commitment to
fund certain employee arrears and other costs. Payments will be made by us at the appropriate time,
funded by the Secured Creditor.

4. Inline with the statutory format of a statement of affairs, the summary does not include any provision
for the costs of realising the assets or costs of the administration process.

5. Preferential creditors are expected to be nil, as a result of the transfer of all employees to the
Purchaser and payments referred to in (3) above.

6. The level of unsecured creditor debt has been obtained from the initial list of creditors provided by the
Company, but is subject to confirmation and potential to change as Company records are brought up
to date. The directors have been asked to provide a statement of affairs which should give a more
accurate position of the Company's debts. The statement of affairs will be filed at Companies House
on receipt. This guidance on dividend prospects is only an indication and should not be used as the
main basis of any bad debt provision.

7. We have received a list of creditors from the Company for the purposes of issuing these proposals,
however we believe that there may be significant further creditors, specifically in relation to HM
Revenue & Customs and CVA creditors {including the pension scheme). The overall level of liabilities
is expected to be materiafl.

8. We are unable to confirm the value of the prescribed part or any other surplus available for unsecured
creditors until such time as the position on deferred consideration becomes clearer. However as
explained in this report, we presently believe that there will not be a dividend for unsecured creditors
from the prescribed part or atherwise. This is principally due to the payment of committed liabilities in
the SPA (that in large part would have been preferential claims ranking ahead of unsecured creditors
in any event), and the costs of the administration.

24



Nestor Primecare Services Limited - in administration
Joint administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

List of creditors

When viewed on our website, the list of creditors can be viewed by clicking the link:

List of creditors as af 6 December 2018

25



dni LN3 AvOd ANNEHLNOS GFE 3SNOH JOVLIIAH FIEYAIZIAY SINNODIDY (Z268'S) QL7 INSWIDYNYN STHODIY NMOYD
X8I 0EAI 133HLS HOH 31440 TINNOD NOILD3S §3NN3ATY (00'928) {831vx) TIONNOD AVHOW THL
XAS EAl 0894 XO8 Od NOILO3S HINDIHOXI FHL (LO'EBE'E) {S3LvH) NDONNOD ANVTHDIH FHL
XXE L3N 133415 JUVYHOHO HLMOS ¥VNDS WHINIO (52'910'66) dT1 SQ3HSHANT
sag 118 3NV ¥3NYYd FDIAMIS SLI43INTE % SANNIATY (00" #ZE) {S31va) TIDNNOD HONOYOE A3 TNYAE
ADZ 0210 ANNIAYTTIH F1LSYD . FUINID JIAID TINNOD LMLSIA AVMATIHS (00°GES) (SALvH) HEMYIN AINWOH B IHLAH INOLISIHIOS
A36 LAQ €26t XO8 Od QIALINI WHOLNIY 'NOISING TOULNOD 183d (85'Zz2't) TOHLNOD 1$3d HMNOLNIY
98¢ LY aHO4AWOH avou NIV TTVH NMOL (00'0£6'2) (S31v4) ONIHIAVH 40 HONOWOE NOANOT
NS 6vH 5Zv X08 0d s31vy SSaNISNE LNTHE 30 HHNOEOA NOONOT LEgks'y {S31¥) TIONNDD INIHE
V80 0ZMS ANV I8N0 D21 VINYOSITYD ININLEYAI IONYNIL (09T62'21) O'd LNIWAOTAWA Q3
nre sevd QvOH NHNBHILIM S3DIAYIS NI 9 101 40 OvaH {8z'5.5) JINNOD 3LNE 7 TIADHY
NH6 11 ALYLS3 TYRYLSNANI ITVAHIAVA Z1Z X0H Od £V 95872 Q17 $301AH3S SSANISNE Y1IdVD
YNAELIS LIFULS QUO4HSYTE 92 HE 00 $3SNILXT TWNOSHId (62 '262) VZNOS3a NIIFHON
DOz WED3 13AFLS 3T LG (00FZ0°L) QLA SITIEM
DHE 2D 13315 00THIALYM 05 HOOT4 H1G (52'861'2) QL7 ASNYLINSNOD HOHVAS
dX8 8aH IHIISANID ‘Wiivd ISNOH MAN (28'656'2) 1OTHAYALYMIO0D
7aeE ¥19 ON3T STIHAMYS 2% | LN (Doreat) ar1on 1S3m
HvL 2aM TUH ATINIHS ALVO LNOWNVIE L 08051 SIINFYZINOD TYNOISSIIOYd
NSt #LIN JSMOH YOOWETOH HOOTH QHE 133416 WNVE 2L (00°GLY) 05 SIN3AS O3WIHL 3HL
nas 13 Qv 13dVHI LIHM S8 3ISNOH VLNIDVIA (96'0%4'0L) QIALINIT LNIWIDOVNYA 30¥dSHIOM
ads oieg MUV SSANISNE L3FHLS W13 3SNOH 3DAIYEHINON ¥S'256'9 QL1 8104 ALYId0Ed VIINIS/ALT SINIWIOT1IAIA DIANVIENHZE
VNZ 040 QYO 1IVMONIO 2L FONVESIVNIH 1430 SLNNODIY IWHINID (25'502°2) armvisnxand
18\ 96HA JdINID INOHdI AL L8 QL1 SIDAHIS SINIWAVd Ld (B8 0E8'7) 18 WODITAL HSILIWA
3HI L3d HONOWOEYIL3d "TTVH NMOL ‘NOILO3S SALVH DILSINOT-NON (00'Z8e'e} NINNOD ALID HONOHOBHAL I
UL ZIm Wvd 430 VD LEA03 NOLITddY V02 {1 EVE' 1) YILSYWYLONW/AILINN SNDI
100 $AM Hedvd TYIMLSNANI ALT3X {00°ZL) Q171 (aNvILOOS) SHT 100D HILYM
rvi s AVADIHYd TYNOILYNHILNI MO TV $379¥AI333H SLNNODOV {0F'88F) 031IWN 133H1SOYHE 8 NNa
L 62N AQLEY ANNIAY MO TIIM SZ {00°96) ANOWHIIY di1TIHd
18 2289 QHOST3HS 1VIUD QvOX NOLLYLS SONILTYW FHL {08 +99'E) WI02av
ANE bAd TIVH NMOL 0§ X080 d $301AH3S §SANISNE YISO FONVNIL JHIHD (1L 268'S) TINNOD HONOWOS TO0dHIVIE
Dre een 133M1S S80MD L4} 3SNOH HANYOD HOO1d ANNOYS (627102) QL1 L-Q3HHS
1d0 289 0LSIHE avod 00THILYM LINGYWIAH 2 LINA 00008 HSYD
DHS ¥13 VNS VOYNYD 8 HOOTd K182 SNOILVHIHO ONIDIOANI N2 (00°018) O7d YNVE D8SH
10t 1od QHVH 3HL £E (0€°€26°L) SIXVL IAM-ALID
§1L 130 133418 AHVINA ALY IOVLMIH 3SNOH DILTAD HOO 4 Hiv (99°210°62) dIHSHINL YYD HLIWS
SSF OLHY H1HOM avou TTH S33NYNL AMIONVHO IHL (¥2'626°2) O7d ¥ OHOVIN
r45 1HQ avou A3say 00F X08 0d (0002} HILYM NYIMEWNHLEON
304 LNN FHUVNDS 53119 1S TWHATIND 3IHL $30IAH3S INNIATY (0K SE'L) TONNO HONOHOR NOLJWYHLNON
O8Z v13 AINFOSIHD N0 § F9Vd AMHIE NN HOO 14 WI§ FNOONIF-SITNANIS NOILYONAT (00089'¢2) S1ITWYH BIMOL S0 HSNOHOA NOGNOT
NBL Lym £1 X083 0d INAUIS SLIHINIS ANY SNIAZY (00'800'2) TUONNOD HONGYOE NOLONIHUYM
302N NOLHNE SATRNINITHO ¥ (ST vL1) SYIHLLYA N33
dML 2L 0SE X0H Od {£0°9€1} L1340 WNINTYd
VML 8bSa YWIWMNOQIATD | LFShi HILYM XASSIM /SSINISNETHILYM
OVESLLS J0ISYIAN FHINID D (00°'920'8) TIINNOD HONOWOH QHOSSVLS
VIE 637 Trl X08 Od (00°Z¥5'0€) ONIMYYE ¥ TUNSOIDSI0 NVIUNE SAHODTH TYNIWIND
AB9 EEN 59 X0H Od {05°2¢6'01} DEW QUOdvHL
Ors HZOM 1334LS NOLTIHS §2- 12 (90°€20'kY) $30IAYIS DNINOOE YW
QALY LAQ AAIMA SLYOTLEVD 3ASNOH 31vDI1LEYD (06'880'E) QLTHN YOIAID
MR ZN 13391$ HLOOH T} 34303A138 ANIWLEYAIA ABNSYIYL INIWFOVNYIN (9581v'vE) a1 (i) STUAYS
Z1Z .8 Qavoy d13I4HOM 081 3SNOH SYVO WNed 00'629'22 LT ADOTONHOIL §VH
Zal 189 HIDYNYIW SNOLLYHISO SONYNIS 06283N ‘ON HAIWOLSND 3 {00 '685) ANV1LOIS FUMSOTOSI
M9z avoy ¥3LSAHD 3ISNOH QHOL3vuL (215892} QL1 0N0413Cd Vi34 0002 AOOMLNNYE
Nyg 130 01371 °L3THLE ONIA "38NOH XINIOHd ' INFWLHVAIA SHIHNSVIYL ALID (827252} TIINNOD ALID ¥ILSIDIFT
OMI 0ZWD SNIQYVD ¥ILVM THL FALNTD DIAID SLI43NIE ONV SINNIATY (6502L'1) TINNOD LOMMLSIA MO TEYH
€39 ZHa TTVH NAMOL 30140 HSWD (£2°221) TIINNOD HONOYOE HLNOWININGA
A8L ¥L§S 'IYVNDS NMOL 88 ¥ ON X08 '0'd 'NOISIAID SONVNIA (89°E19°TH) TANMAOD LIMLSIA NOOTISVE
3NO LLST 0331 NV HHYd MYHSTTIN FHINID SSANISNG NOLONITHY AX ALINS Z9FE aaLwi (in) zo
INZ ZM F0V1d QOOMUNG | (09'66v'2) YWYHONY AL {3N) INIWIDVNYIN SNOTY
avE LT Avm3asand NYvE SHOWILLY (00708} QL1 vdoH
o9 gva AYM VIHOLOIA 3SNOH SNOAY (o1 L2) SIDIAYIS LHOddNS a3d
a s ANV 3SNOHA 13 31VL1S3 WIHLSNONI STNYHL (00°886'89) A4l LvD1408
18\ 86HT 3YIN3D 3NOHLI13L 18 QL] SIDIAHIS SLNIWAV 18 (207221 18 WOSTTAL HSILIYE
NS 6L ANVIXOD £F JONVNIJ HIWO0LSND (2¥4SZL MIEWNN LNNODIV) (Z€'682) 47 (NOILNGIYLSIQ THYIHLTYIH IONVITIV
X1Z ZAD LHNOD IYHIVS JONVNIA dHYY I1GYAIZITY SLNNODOV O (0Z'0E4) L1 STVOILNZIVWEYHA HYY
NN 689 avoy IONIVH Muvd IONIVH L LIND (p222) Q3LINT O THOMYILSIL
$14 130 13TULE AHVIHS 31vO JOVLIYIH ASNOH 911130 H0O01d Hiy (00°002Z'L) JIHSHANLYYd HLINS
[[epooisag | € SEaI [y | Z ssaippy | | S=aIppy |3 paaojunoiy BUEU I0YpA3]

sresodoud ay) v BLNow? Joppass BuipieBal sjuaLILWOT 0) 19534 3SEId ‘BN



L3AMLS NHOT LS
FHLINIO JIAID 'SIDIHH0 TYdIINN

HT¥M NOINN

QHYAHIMOHD 81NV 1S 001

FLYLSS WWRILSNANI SSON
av0d TUH A0QIM

Hyvd SSIANISNG Ov0d GINANN

NOQUOAQ
AN ‘AYOH ATV

18¥3 133418 IHOOW '001 X08 Od

avOd NONY3D

avoX NGLONITIIM

ELTE

133418 HIlYuvd

IANTAY HLHS 'ISNOH AMOLIIA

avod JQISHIOQ 0094
HENOYCE31aaIN

SNIQTING TIONY FHL
1NINLHY4IA SITAN0OSIY
TIVH ALNNQD

13318 HOIH
HOONYINAO
¥uvd §83NISNE 4

ANV 3SNOHAT3I4
avOd HLvE 892
133418 HOH

TWLIdSOH ALNNOD JHL
13341LS ANIICHYD 29
4SNOH NOXNr

AVM AYITIM

Wivd SS3NISNEG L10H
300IHEMOUL

a¥0Od SHLIWS

ANNIAY LS3HDA100 22
133418 HINOS

QYO AFTOVH ES - LS
SO ALINIEL

JSNOH ASIYa
AHNBMIN

133HLS ONILYM
31V183 TYIHLSNUNI YHvd AHAYT

3AIHA Y3ANNYE

221240 X¥L TNONMOD IHL
¥ X080d

TNOONIMS

F9COTNMOL

802 X08 Od

AWYHAIOD NIADNOT 92
LTTVN3d

TIVH NMOL

OvOd NONEAD
NID NOILNAYWLSIA HL3EYZ(13 N33ND

HeYd SITTIOT €
HLHOMHILTT

‘2l X089 O0d

HO31avH

4713140702 NOLLNS
QvOu NOSNIHJALS vi
Zh X080 d

LZX0H0d
TTVH ALNNOD

a1

FAISHIOA WYHMIN
Qv0Y NOILYHOJHOD 05

HOOT QMg 00'PS
NOILD3S S3LYY SSANISNE {86 EEH 04)
$321A43S 3NNIAIY {00626
69 XCH Od {e6082'1}
TIWH NMOL (000521}
LHN0D TYHINGY L8'SPE'}
VO AIYANIT 'ISNOH ASIVA “TOULNCD 11032 {£1'622'92)
£9 X08 Od (09°999'2)
21v1§3 TVIMLSNANI STWVHL (b 228'2bL)
L7 (i) INIWTDVNYIN SNOTH 56 v8'e
SIOVLLOD HIUNHI € (06'962)
60l XO8 Od (0T 52¥)
AN3NLHYdIA 3ONYNIS (60'265'92))
ANIQd INMOYYD LL (BE G261
FHVYNDS H3LSONHILVd (08088'9)
LIFYLS HOIH 054 (8p 9}
39V1d L3374 04 (0842
LHNOD TULNID (¥} 5 (0Z°22)
| LINN {g5°22E}
“IT¥H ALNNOD {00868}
Hevd SSINISNE IAISHILYM (0096)
£€Z ¥8 0D SASNIdX3 3 (82°12)
ISNOH LSOJO3N {00'¥ri}
3SNOH NYOJIML HOO T4 HL 01 452628
TIHOFY £} (26°689)
TOHLNCO LKkI3HD (99°91)
106G X086 O d (21°252)
WeVd SSANISNE 30Idd0D HOUIE (60'08)
8 LINN (#2'8KE)
SAMHD AQH¥0O4d £2 (00°0LL)
Mvd TINNXE (L2 Z6)
QO ASTTVA 00°085'L
avoOd SIONVH 9262 (25°08E')
S31VY SSANISNG (26'295'S)
1H13HD TWHINID (Z2£°2€2)
uVd SSINISNEG TYNOILYNEILNI ONIQvIY (09°1,08'41)
'EZT X08 Od (z¥el)
1d30 JONVNIS (00'9e8'E)
301440 SINIWAVd (00°80Z'E)
L LV (59'62Y)
391440 TONNOD (0098)
1430 JONYNIS (826287
AVM 13A) 87 (0¥ ¥52)
$301340 NONNOD {00'E98)
1 hin {00°988'y)
FYUINID A1 {(00°EEE)
FSIIOH NOLSNIM BOG TS GHE 62 9567
NOLYILLYHO ¥ {09'68)
Z9LV XOB Od {16851)
TILNIO LNIWAV (P8 ¥50'2H
3NV SHYOD 000LE'Y
85Z X049 O d {8z's68'2}
AYNORIY QI13I4NMVA L {D0°DEL)
Qvou TIVS VM vee (6L 8vi'1}
QVOY HLHOASO0O {#9'+1)
F073INUOHL {89'686'E)
avOy HAHLSIN vor (r9'682'1)
SLIS3NIE GNV SINNIAZY (00258
avod 3DaE TIVHXAWYA 05 (52 ¥SS)
FUINIO OUYS QVIHSILVD ZL 219
11 X08 Od (00'95L)
6264 X08 Od (0Z'182)
¥ 515750337 'AVOH ATIS Meivd AO0MHUYD (2£'65L°9}
OO J31auvd (00evrt)
avoy S3IONIY (00°808)
NOILIFS 24 $SIANISNE (00°ZEEY)
3ISNOH HONOHOBSITAAIN Z X08 Od 000882

Avd 39VS
{S31vH} NONNOD HONOBOS ALNNOD INIMO NYNIVTE
($3Lvd) NDNNOD ALNNOY AHIMSLINITA
ALIYNIIS ANV Fdid LaY

UINNOS LHELSIQ AINIAVM

HOLYAITI VL LEAYUL 1SV HINON 3Sitdya NG
(SHHOMLAN FAILYNEILTY) STIIAYTS LVHOLHOD ASIVA
TUINMOD HONOXOE NYLITOHOU LI N AT TSNUYE
QL11¥L408

aL130VdSASY SNYAT

TUHYIANN AZ1831

AINVLINSNOD ¥ ONINIVYL SNOILNTOS LHTANGD
LSMAL SHN AITIVA 3AM

SWNO0T A BA QILINIT HYHS3

QL7 (IN) IHYMLIOS TYEOTD

Q17 SMIHLLYN ATHOLS H3Xdve

Mmao

aLTWEIF13L ADVOFT

QL7 ANYdWOD ONIONIA IOAINEHLEON
TINNOD ALNNOD THIHSLIM

0L SOHAYHO0UdIY 01V
WOLLOBITHANHS 3TN0

QALIWIT IINYNIS LSOJOIN

12 38V % SNISNOH

QAOTT 3LLOTHYHI

SNOILVDINNINWOD ASIVT

ONIOVd INOIVIDA

3N ONIMIAITY YddW LIJUNAS

SAvD TVLIdYD

TIWHAOYW AHL0H00

QL713INOAYADA

QLT IVLIH MHVd QHVMIHZIAOT

QL7 8N SIHYYH

{331V} TIONNOD NVSHM

Q1M INL

21d IONVNIA LISEY IILSIANI

QL1 SIILMILA ¥ILYM STNVHL

TINNOD LIHLSIA IHIHSAHOL LYIH HLHON
TDNNOD HHOA 40 ALID

SIT3 Nvd

TUINNOD AAANAMD

UDNNOD ALNNOD IHIHSHOIENIO

Q01 3ns

(531w} AONNOD LOMMLSIA SLYAH HLHON
QIUHSY1VA FHOLSTY

TIBNNGD LOIHLSIA NOAIT HIHON

27d IFVdSAE

NV13Hd ANN3d

YILVM 1S3IM HLNOS

o1d 2HY193713 NYIHLNOS/ISS

TSNNOI LOIWLSIO HOY3avE
FAVM/SSINISNE HIALYM NVINONY
INHOHLVT VHNYT

Q17 531143d0%d Mo

HYAMI LVHOJHOD MOENIVY

39007 INOSNYS

A0 GMYNNId

INNOD ALID HILSIOHOM

034N3A3 3 W1 017 SYIHONOA TEVITTHD
QL7 %N AVd OTHOM

OdVA3 - HIONNOD ALNNOD X3S53
aLr1oou3s

P37 SIDOTONHIAL NOLLYHOIALNI HHOMLIN Wil ¥IHLIOOL
JHIHSPILSITN0TD 2 SIIVM LSINDSMAN
(S3LYH} IDNNOD LOMLSIA NOTTYN
{831V} WYHMIN 20 HONOYOE NOONOT
($3Lva) TDNNOD HONOHOESIAAIN

sjesodosd ay) up sJUNOWE Joypars BujpueBial SJUSWWOD O] 18J31 25B3(d ‘GN



nrg 1243
SWBELS
4NE 9115
Adl €EH3
aHl LHD
28 FZNL
INg LG
Qa2 LK)
ASHIYM
AXZ 1)
850 gan
1NE B2
Tdv LNS

XSPrls
NNZ 698
MHL 17
996 PHO
478 130
a1l 9
Tdb LNS
UXS SINN
ddSiIN
AME ENO
a1 M3
NHO 242
NS 0ZMS
18 SkHY
Nyy £942
dIGHIM
€86 024N
X3F 1END
aMmEe 9140
HrZ LAd
JYE €940
1AL LON
JYE €940
XEE 9240
10¢ FENSD
NDO LLED
ONO ZA4
vXiI Zi8
org £z27d
HVYE |DY
NNk L\nH
33894l
*dl 865
HHSS0HHS
Ire Lum
ZNE 7140
89 LS
va6LLMH
$8E699
AHS 83
O5L ¥NN
ML I3
YOLNIM
1 BND
aND LLST
3HY LiaY
Iy 1ex3a
Y4L EAS

avOH NOLONIOOYH 6E6LY N

AVON ATLS3Id

JAVTOD IVHOSIEVA

13FHLS ATUANDIVS EF-LE

U¥ON NIHLOOE

avoy AONIVH

TINHOVN NENCEXYYd Z13LSOH
Hdvd SSINISNA YIALEIHD

SHIVONIIHD

AVMMHY D ONIHALLIN
av0Y QHOIHSY
IdHOHLWHY

133415 NOILLYTIISNOD Ot
HYVd SINAYH

133418 AFTINHIE H3ddN ZF
FHLINID ADIAHIS AIUVHS

TO0NIVE

013140703 NOLLNS

AYM NMOHD
DNGTING TPAOINAW
TT¥H ALNNCO

A3FLE ONIFATFID

133418 Sidvd FYLINID AT

avOd NOLLYLS
INYT HHVd MYHSTIIN

AVM S1ll0d 010

OLLY1S Y34SNVEL ¥ LOd3T HYDIMNIX

31V183 TYIHLSNANI SAT13IANOLSY
Huvd SSANISNE AHHIWIVIN

ANV SMONL

Helvd HONVIN ‘QvOH BOGNL
DE DOMNOLYOH

2L %08 0d

avOH aNIT 96- 28

1S3M 4004 181 ‘2 8NH SSANISNE
INYT TIYNMONH

STIN A39aY A3 Y]
AYAM ONVIIAVH 30
JSMNOH SNSVD3d W00 LS1
AYM VL1300

JSNOH NNYMS

Hedvd JONIVH
1NIWLHYAIO JONVNIS
1HN03 A13I4SONIA
avod 0OTYIIVM L
DYTUH OF

ROLLNS

3SNOH NYA3g

TIA AaXEnL

JANA TIRALLNY |
AYM S3ANIYVHLYA LS 85
€ L4

'OvOY SAd3d 5-E

avoH NOLTOH
ASNOH NIIAIH3IW
£005 X089 OH

JEVLSI ONIOVEL JIINY LY

31VIS3 ONIOVHL OLLNYILY
I5T¥d NIHLI3

avod N3 HLHd

HIAN

133UIS HOIH 8-F
FIAYHSCT1D3
avOH SONIX L2
133418 N3aN0 st
1L02STY

§321440 JiAD

Ov¥OH NOSNIHJI1S ¥l
3ISNOH SAINVANOD

FON XOB Od

NOIL33S SNITI9 I1VHOdH0D
ISNCH TIONNOS TTIMANYS

¥l WOOY NYUY YNNOO NLLY
FHYNOS DUNYILTY 8L LINN

FH1INII SSINISNE NOLONITHY AX ALINS

FvOd AISSYHE

SIVAYIAS F1SVM {19'v6E)
A¥M SAVINOHO | {00'ZeL)
avod $SO1FINOLSY Z/L LiNN (62°8E)
NUvd 3LELYS T 4NN (08°F6L)
L133¥LE 31V¥OIH04 004 (0Z'€))
722 X0d Od 929689
SHHUOM TONVHD (21 ££9)
13315 HONIASONO L (€691L'7)
LANOD HNOWATS € (97 266)
3SMNCH NOILSYE (82 L85}
35072 NORINLNID {Z9ELK)
35IAY3S HIWCLSND 29'650'C
ISNOH NOILIBWY B6'62E'LL
V3L NOLLYITIONGO I )N (92'129°L)
J9UHSYOOW D0'008'9
TN HIHON (00'00')
QOUWIN 9 (Z6'069)
017 SINIWLSIANI ALHIJOHd NIILSNVH (55988°€)
3SNOH 3SRIdHALNG (01'662'82)
$IDIAHIS SHIANTH ONY SINNTATY (00 246)
1 LINN (p578LE)
TVLIMSOH HLHOMHSY (00°GZe"11)
3SNOH 99 (0L'6LE'SL)
3SNOH 1v3d {Z8618'E)
G68 0D SISNIJXI TWNOSHI {0F 192}
QvOX ONIM 96 - 26 {#9'06.'59)
SI0IAHIS TYIOINVNIL {00621}
LAENOT ADHRNL 00'96¥' C
LNING013AI0 IWNQISSIA0H HOLSAN {0¥'28e)
3SNOH NOA3Q {00'89L'e}
SISNIdXT TWNOSHId {50 vve)
'3SNOH $39H039 15 (12'600°'22)
avod 33T8ENr L {08'6Z2'1}
$324240 DIAD {00'559)
LNIWLYYCIT SLNNOIDY (00'0:42)
F19VAIZOTY SINNOIIY 00E59
30V1d SNN3d 00204
0006 X08 Od (00'€292)
avoY NOSYOIA £9Z (16'75S)
B LINN (92 +19°2)
£¥Z X0 Od 950L0°L
8 LINM 00°00£°C
QUOETHYIN ¥3'065'Z
N1 AYLNNOD 3 4709 LEINHOVIE O/0 1L ¥EL'S
avoy A3TTvA L (0592}
avod WYHSIE BEL-9E1 (0Z'528'1)
ISNOH ALY1S3 (LH6ZF'))
WHVd H3ANASYL 00°05L'F
Wy3i AENSYIYL (09°150'6)
THINID 3avl aTHOM (BE'SL)
IMOH Y3 TN ZHOFR'E
25 X08 Od (S£'096°€)
6FZ X08 Od (28'969'2)
307T3INYOHL (08'592'1)
NQLLOAS I0NYNIL (60°F)
NOLLDFS SV SSINSNS lnopsz)
£8 XO8 Od {00'902}
SWILSAS SSINISNE TIIMANYS (00°02E' L)
QVOH ASHOHMOVTE (#0'50L'2)
$a0 Ld3q 96'858°L
SIDAYIS AUNSYIHL 4O OVIH ¥6'662'L
133415 394039 09 90°269'01
JIHSHANLHYL [HOddNS YITONY 09 (L0'F)
SNOILDITION SSIANISNE 95'198'Z
JOVHYIL NMOMD 9 S9'6EL'E
TIIMHIHS NOLHVE HOISTXO0D 96°'91E'L
ISNOH ¥SL (00°628)

TINNOD NVIHLOT LSVA
017 SHINLHYA 8 WD

43D/SHOLOVS WOMLDITI ALID

ALTHN SNIDYIDV INM

SIXV.L AFEEY V/L 3UIH ILVAIYd AI8EYD

L1 $0dE SIHvaa

TUN Lid 3078

AL TYIDUIWNOD WVOV Qe0J53H3Y

S10NA0¥d TWIIO3W IALLONILSIT

$30IAH3S dS

NIFHOS AHN3H

g3aLwWN 208

SHNOH +Z NOLLISWY

TINNOD ALID NIIAHIEY

SIHVAFOLNY WY

017 $v3Ql N4

aL1voI3ddve

AIN3Y 011 INIWLSIANL ALEIA0HA NIILSNVH 110 NYWNHOM
FUYOHLTYIH VOVS 04730 HYD ¥ LNIY SSiudHaINT
1N3H1 NO 34018 30 ALID

A3LIWN OTHOMYILSAL

1SNHL SHN 35V ASHIN

21d dNOYO 89

11 SNYWLHOIFM

TIANNOQO QUVHED

301440 avaH vNg

LSNYL NOLLYANNOS SHN 31YOLTY3H NOLJWYHLECN
QLT SLNIWLSIANI TIIIN AIHHML

NIZUE HYHVS

QTHOM dD

ATIDIM ODHVIN

QLT ONIFHYLS TYDI03W 00N

3LIWT NOSWOHL NYWMAN

VINNOD NYSHOWVTE 40 WA 3HL

dTISNOLLNTD

301340 IWOH

(S31vd) NINNOD LD LS IHIHSANYH LSV
UINNOD ALNNCD AHIQHYD

Q11 T¥OI¥LO3 13 9 ONIGANTd SSV1D ¥

39VHOLS L7138 FUNDIS DIINYILV/ALT SIILHIJOUd NOS
NOLJWYH HLIWS 18381

QLT531HIIOUD AR S

INISSOY 1Mvd

FWIHOS NOISNId TIVH OHSYr

ONINIYHL HOIMNS

ONINVITD WISUINWOD TWLSVOD

SOW/QLT SIDIAYIS ONINVITO ANVITIN
SINIWLSIANI 020

NOISN3d WNNILYd TYILNIGNY S0 SIALSAYL FHL
017 ONIHLAN3AS §) 3DVNONY

ZVAQT O SHA T UW

068Z5FZL /Y GALIWIT 33

(HSIONIAYD) NDNNCD NINIHM ANV QHO413L
01139007 INOSNYS

£2291200 D% 00 ISNOH SANVANOD

TINNOD HENOHBOE THAMIM

TIONNOD FHIHSHHOA 40 ONIOR LSv3

TINNOD HONOUOA NYLNOdOULIN TTIMANYS
QL7 3LVHIYILSYIN

SIDIAUTS LNYHOUIN QUYIAVIDUVE

TINNOS ALID ¥ALIAXA

IWNOILYNSILNI SHIIN10D ¥iL 1YL OVENGD SH31102
LSNHL SHN VLI4SOH X383 AW

a3aLwinn 2o

LHOIHM AS 80

AVO [ 2 IWSONITI0H QUYA

SLUTAON MYHS HITMOLASL

sesodoud au Ui sjunowe Joypaso Bujpuetias sjuswwios o] 18)a1 8sea|d (AN



133415 dHOHL

avOH IWOH3r
Huvd SSINISNG AHNESMIYHS
TWHHLY3H

avod IHLNaYY

ISNOH NOLONISS3

3NNIAY SONI AAQH

Huvd SSANISNG AUNESMIAYHS

1334185 HI9H

QNOd IZ¥W LvHD
QOv0d H3LS3HD 10§

JARAWILIS

a¥Od LTTVaNYL
LERIE} ]
NOONI3

AWYHNYH
133418 S3THVHD 61

307N

NOLHON S9N

SHO07 oML

3LVD NOLDY

3SMOH ddOHL 2

48070 SAVT

133ULS HOH 001

ALVIS3 TVIILSNANI AVMESDNIA
ILYLSI IVIHLSNANI ISNOHTTIH
FULNID 3YNDS UYONITTIVO
HH¥d 353NISNE SINYD NOLHON
3LYLS3 ONIOVHL AYMOHNT
AL LIS

MH¥d ISIHdUILNG SIIHINNA

Advd SSINISNE ATTHAYIVD

LNNONMIIA

0Ler XC8 0d
Orib X0H O d
AVM AYINILINID

avod TIIHA33s 21
Hivd SSINISNE INNLSI Y LINN

0906 X08 Od HO1D3HIT IALLNDTX3

ALITYDI0TNCLONILSYI

Q¥0u NOILYLS
FEELALNE L

avod A3TWIRA
JdIN3D §S3NISNS AISTHIY

ELVETah ]
SAVHLYD
QvOd 3¥303ana8

Zr¥ed X08 Od
avOd NOONET

+ IHINT DIND

UVOH LIVADIOYD

INVTTIVH

OVOH HLHON OL-+
SONIJNG TYdIDINOW
LHNOD ALID M3N HO0TH ONZ
AVM LUNOOMIN

HOOTd ANNOHD

NYd SSINISNE AUNGSMIYUHS

VINGVYS (55 ¥08)
35010 QHYHOUO 6 (62°26F)
avod AF1LNvm B2 (0L ¥12)
380710 INODHVI £Z (89°E01)
F9¥d SIHUVH | (05528}
3S0710 SHALNAH | {E0°6LE)
133418 T13m 6 (S¥8zs)
$3SN3dX3 TWNOSHId (05 v68)
AYMSONI v8L (00'FZL' L)
INNIAAY NNV 81 (00°b2L)
FAOHS LOIATL 0Z (SP6ey)
SY19 300 81 (089.€)
TIUANNH ANO 3LINVHEO (00°628'8)
SHOOTS QHE B ANZ (#2 L0V
3SNOH VIG3IW 3D1ICA MaAN (L1 vE8)
FONVHD 3HL (£9'956'2)
IS01D HUVd AYMSDND (68 LLE'Y)
LNIDSIUD TTADHVY €2 LINM (00°Z4)
NS LINN {00°09¢)
ASNOH LJIONOD {0525k 2}
ASOTI HOIFILNNOW € OF vBY
TULNID 8S3UdAD {EGE8Y'L)
3ISNOH 337118nr {09's55)
3SNOH NOWOT0S (00°095)
AN ITHLHYI € LINM (ZR°6EC'E)
TOHLNGD JWOONI (00Z1E)
avoy 3AIS3ITva (51692
TNONNOD FHIHSIOUHS - IINVNIL (00°G11'L)
JYINID NOLLDITIOD LNIWAY (91'902)
3SNOH AYYNILNID 00'898°C
ANVTLSIM S (0£6Z¥'L)
SMIN TYAQH ‘VON (21°068'L)
0£F XOB Od 00°926'Z
avOod O1RI4HLHON 82 (00°084)
TN ONT 3TN (24'510'6)
SIDIAYAS WOINITD LNIANIIIAN! (60°H6.L'G8)
3MAYIS HIWOLSND B IONVNIL (00'G1L)
133H1S HUYMHLNOS 82 (0088}
AINFNLEYEI0 SIIANAS TVIZOS (008LLL}
133HLE SAINIE DEF (0¥ £62)
3971 NOLNIN OO 14 HLY {68 5 Lb)
$391340 TONNOD 0
LS WYITIM L1 {00 008w}
JOVHUAL ATTHSY ¥r1 {b69E1)
SULNIO DIAID Ld3Q SANYNIL {£6'626'2)
avod TTwHS31003 8¢ (ot 08)
LHNOD ANVETY § LINN {41'85502)
ISNCH 30ISTHIv (92°0%8°L)
JAOHD MHYd £ (19°EFLL)
pS SHINID §STHAD (00°62L°H)
JAOHO Muvd £ (06 19E°C)
AYND NY330 (z9Z81)
avod SNHOP LS vi L (£8'222)
FTIVSVYT DNV SINOF OO 00°'880°2
FHLNID DIAID NOLYIW (€ v86'81)
BL %08 Od (97'889°€)
AITHIS ATIIVH JGES (prE69°1)
FONVNI D1931vHLS (00°28€°2)
NeVd ISHAHILNT HDIZIOVH (00°'SZE'})
HLNOS D007 NCLSAUd (859211}
WYAL INOONI AYANNS (002kE' 1)
S3DIAMIS FONVYNIZ NOILOIS DNDINYE 3 HSYD 08'8€1
ININLHYAIA INODNI (B1'18€'52)
LHNOD AYMTIVY 098y SLINN (85 80z}
INIOd LS3M v0'58L
LS FUOWDIM 8E 00°08L'E
3SNOH WB0D (000281

ANDIHIA0HE ANNAT ALHIN

FIANYY INNVOr

390I1d1HvVd INVP

SWVITTIM SIONVES

NOLSNHOr ¥NOId

SINIOH YWW3

NOSMOWT H138VZI13

1¥0dNIAYa YWWT

NIgGYH NOWYa

AJSHOD YNNYOr Juv1D

INOAVEYE IANNLYEVE

SYINOHL NYINaY

QL7 S43LNdWOD 3NOLS

a1150KN 1S NDIS3A 3uNd

QLN WaIWIDIOAMIN

LSMHL ONISMOH NVLNOJOULIN

QALIWIT NOYD JLYONOHI

aL7(ANVTLODS) SNOILNTOS INIJIDAH VI INITHD
TINNOD HHIATYS

Q17 (SONYTITIW) SYOLYAT 13 Ld3INOD
Q3L (IVIOHIWAOD) S3DIAHIES SVO HSILINE
SHOLIDIT0S 82d

a4 HHOMYIND3

173 %N ONFIDADTH HAIWS SO
OLTNOILIILONd FH1d ONVIAYE

JONYNIA - NINNOD FHIHSNIICFAY

(HONYHE NIODNIT) dNOYD VIO NIDHIA
TINNOD ALNNOD IHIHSIOUHS

dNOYD HAMO HSILLODS

QL1 53HOSSIVDY ONY HYIMLOOA HIvd ¥313d
diHSHINLHYd JO0M NOASWM

SHOAIANNS OIHILHYHO ALTNATD 0131914
JWIHIS NOISNI QLT dNOUS HOLOW TITUNYD
SIDAHIS ONINVID NOLONIHHYD

L7 IYINID SSANISNE TIN AJaEY

SIDIAHIS ONISUNN ADNENHOHL

TINNOD IHHSHHYNY T HLHON

QL7 SHYD IDAINE NOONO'1

UINNOD ALNNGD WYHUNA

SEVIINIW YHA ¥

dTTNYWYHOM

TINNOD HIHSHYIF LSIM

Q3LIWN3LSAS SSINISNE ONIGAY 3NTVA
03LINM S3DIAYAS ONINYI 1D AANE ONY HINANL
HONOHOE ALNNOD NIVIHOL

WOOY H3IMOT FHL

Q3LIWIT SSVd OX3008

LN3WITLLIS NIHANHIANYHD | ON SSIMIN S
S31183d0Hd SATONATYE ¥I13d

ALHIdONd 82d

QL1834viSTH R d

QAL LNIWIDYNYN AVND NVID0

03 ONV NOSNHO TIVHIIN

Q3LINIT 33LSNML NOISNI SHYA

NOLY3W 0 HENOHEA NOANOT

a1 (ALH3d0Hd) SININDOTIAIA ALNNOD FHIHSVONY
SAOIAHIS HALSNIA WiL S3LITIDYE 2N

08 NYLTCHOH L3N 33 THHIN

SININAOI3AIT SWE

ST1AL AVl

TIINNOD NOLONSI

WINNOD FOATIHIANI

LSMYL SHN SYWOHL 1S 7 SAND

AHIYQ ANV MYHSWIYD

QLTONISNCH ANYTNIAI0D

L7 SINIALSIANI FHOWNITO
TYNOILYNHRLNI YWWID

slesodosd ayy uy sjunowe joppasd Suipsebal suswwos o) Jaja asesld (BN



aVOH MOOHETYS

ANIDSIHD QOOMSONIN

TAQIA

133418 WYHLYITHYIN

HLHON 133418 HOH ASNOH ONINLYM
13341 ABH3A 28

Q¥OH LJOHI339

IMANYT]

Qv0OH ABHSY

LA3HLS IDH03ID 1S 05
133415 NOILYLS 3SNOH ATTXCT

WIVE IdW3L

HLNOWITLHOd 1S3

HHYd QHOLAVHL

Nie13

133918 IVHD 9
MHVd SSANISNE WYHLYI I

avOxy QOCMBON

avoy ONIMYALS JSNOH WNHO4 -§ 3LINS

SNVYAT 1S

1XHYN 3AH §
SHINID NOIANGMLSI TIHA3

JSNOH QOOMSONIN
X3SS3YI
QY0H LHNOD ONIaIY

TIVH NMOL
AWM NOLJWAYE

#8 %08 Od

¥Ltb XO8 Od

91 XO8 Od

TIVH NMOL

FHINID DIND

" NAMIIAL

JHINID DIAID

HeYd ADOTONHOAL FHIHSAHOSHYLS

JOVHHIL ONIHVMNIVIA €
S3VANYTI
. 1381HOW 0v9Z-8

82401 X0BOd

HOOA 15l
AYM SS30NUd

JSNOH3NGCLS - SATIIH4TIW IHL

FHINIO INFOSIHI IHL

WMvHd L53M

SUVINTD

Q¥Ou ITVOHEM £

AVM SNIAZLS TTVHSHVYW
3AIA 01314HLNCS @
ONIQYIY

Tv.Siyg

ALYD 183IM

EbF X093 0d

LHNOD YNNIIA

avod a3idmae

Mvd SE3NISNE JONYA

avod ILsVD
IYYDIWOH VOVs op
133uLE 44170034 02

QvOY MYHS

JLVOONVE
N3IMUNO-IVO-NIYMD

ALVD WATHN3TE

QLT HIVA3Y % TUVD 10LS158 0/ (86'22)
& LINN {82502')
£2L X080 d (LEPEL'L)
AVMYNYITD §3 Wi103A (907 20%)
a¥OH NOILYNONQD (9561 1'E)
Muvd NOLLIA (20 EFa'LL)
390a1d NOY3H #4 (22'68)
avod SH3AVHLTYW (00°80¢8"))
1821 X080 d (00'800°1}
#X080d (16°298'¢}
S3DNH40 TINNOD FHL (86'vTL ')
3SNOH ANY13ATTD § ¥v¥0a3y (00EsH'E)
NOILD3S SANNIAIY (00°EL8°2)
30IA¥3S SLIAIN3B % INNIATH 00'982'L
6€Z08 Od (9£'8:9'L)
82 %08 0 d (00'262)
FAVNDS TWH NMOL (00°brE)
NOILO3S HOLA3A AMIANNS 0028+
18N0D AT1ISTOM L1 LINN (0T SEE)
JAOHS TTIVADNINNNS L (+5'86)
MNToM ENNTYM 26 (5929E)
133418 IONNYD § (69°20L'L)
SVTTIA LAOHIHDIH B0¥ (Z€Z11)
307%d NOLHEYA € (69'80)
SASNIdXT TYNOSHI (k601
35079 SANHLYD LS 01 (00F))
LT LywH1831d3S (LZ'1eL'y)
20Vd LIWHVIN 91-3L (8Y'582)
FIEYAIZD3Y SINNODDY (00081)
FTEVAIFIFH SINNOIDY (09608
ISNOH INVHAVND (k1°066'SZ)
AVM SIWVITTIM 394039 56 (0961}
ANV AISSOr § {09202}
3avevd HOUNHO 26 69'8iE
AYVSNIdSIO 70 FHL 00°L18Y'E
1819 X0H Od {00°9%8)
QL ALINS S7°L6E
1334LS AvOue v81L {0€'6E)
1338LS HOH 815 {08°02)
SISNIdX WNOSHId (S2°119)
WHYS ONI H3LYM 12895}
avod SNNVEIN 3TTIANCaawH (0F'€46)
Wava NNIE (oF'6rL)
ISNOH ITVOMYIN HOO14 1SHis (00°SZE')
INICAIYLNTD (E9°002'C4}
3SNOH ONIWIT1H HIaNvXT 1Y (00°000'S)
QYOH INOLSONISYE e8rb (55911
QYO NVINOY 8. 0R'L66'L
ANIWULAYAIA 3ONYNIS (8S7L19)
$3DIAUAS TVIDNYNS (00°002)
FYINID NOILYAONNI 3HL 18'280'C
1HNOD SNdWIL (32°596've}
8 LINN 00°000'F
133415 NOLLYH BLL (5501}
Mu¥d SSINISNB NOLSISHD 2 G8'4R8'SY
TIFHOLIW NV 00°'8EF
ASNOH ALYOUIAY 64¥80'L
LUN0OD ALINIKL b 074882
ISNOH TIONY (00'081)
44170 HONAYY 21 00°05Z'+
avoy NIHE10D HIMOT FL (9E285)
IAY WYHONIMONG €€ (00'602)
ANNIAY NYIMEWYD LE (00°112)
avou NOAYE SE (58°621)
avOH HONIASOYD 92 (00'hLS)
SAVIONVE (p6'0)
avoy SI10HVM 66 (52 ¥6r)

0L LNINIDYNYIN LINEYW 30IH

O7d FHOLSIH

NO'3

$30IAYIS TVLNIWNOUIANS §3 VIT03A
0171 $301AY3S FLSYM v4dia

FHYD ¥ HLTVIH QIINVATY

IHIHS3HO Y13ONY

3HINTD DIAID NNUY

TUDNNOD NIGINIT 40 ALID

TIINNOD ALID HALESYONY

TINNOD LONLSIA LISHIWOS HLNOS
TINNOD HONOHOE ANYIIAITO ¥ ¥w2a3y
UINNOD FHIHSAVOIA3E TYHLNID
FONAOD HONCHOT THIHSYINYT LSIM
UINNGD LSV FTHIHSTHD

UINNOD LHPLSIG ISYHD HOONNYD
TINAOD ALNNOCD SHIHSNIHLHYNSYD
TUINNOD FHIHSNTOINIT HLHON
Q11800Z AYLNYd ALSYL 3HL
ANYIMOY INLLSIHHD

SSMdIH NOWIS

SEYD 2

WYHAYE NIHYY

0T1FE0LYO $5IHAXT ILLIANOVE
NOLYNE NI1IH

NYHOOQ YNNYOr

AN NISYHLIN

417 NVTISNNCO NOSHIANIH

GL1 GTHOM Tv201

TONNGD ALID WYHONLLLON
IAOWZAFHLTHH LIVHINDD LOION3d
SIWTOH vHvID

HIHOLI 1 NMVA

NYAAEN YNNOO

IWIHIS NOISNId TVIDAdS 017 TWNOILYNHILNI D1y
TIINNOD ALID 33ANAA

IWIHIS NOISNId TTvad0D

SY1ON0A INNYNOIIYA

NNYH AJOVLS

HLINS-NIOdWYH JILYH
[REENRER L ERE R/
SHLIZHIHD ¥SI1

017 SdI¥S NNIS

Q3LIKINOHdSOIaaN

QL SNOS ¥ SNIXHIF BODVr WIS

WYOY 918 Wvay MY

AL SNOILITIOS SSANISNE YWLLTN

017 S3ILY3d0Yd NYHONYH
S3LYDIAILEID IILNIHDY QILIW FHVD HOS STINS
UINNGD HONOHOR NVLITOdORLIW HALSYINCG
0L 3SMEdILNT 13328 )N

Q11 3d0¥N3 INSONIN

011 $3LVIDOSSY ¥ QHO4IO dIMiHd
SO IANS

[ENT T TRE TS

{SLIWEAd ONINEV) TINNOD LDIHLSHD NNYY
1S3M NOLONIHHO 11D NVIWWHOM
QL1730 $3DANIS 11 SOLY

Q3LINIT SONIHAS TIDNY

JIARUY

S3IAVG AFOVUL

NYWQOUYH YHINYAYS

ABIIW WIS

N3QAHO VIODIN

Uva GINNYHOW

HILYM ALINISSY

SSITMVT HHVIA

sjesodeid 3y} Ul Sjuncwe Joypals BuipseBal sjuawon o} Jajal 25e3|d (BN



QvOX NOLXIMB E-L

WYV STINYIH H3IMOT
WYY SAINYIH ¥3IMON
FOVTUA SSANISNE NOLSY
FDVTTA SSINISNE NOLSY

QY0Y JYOHS HIMON
31V1S3 'ONI SYMHIHL0H

SANYIavOHa

HOOW MO avOH HHVYD ASTHOW

133418 HOH

HLNOS TN NOLYIATOM

ANV 3did 19N03 vITawy
) §18X08 0d
30AH HL

INTIW XOS 3AIHA WdO

1334IS HOH 1 3HINID DIND

HHVd NOLONINNIX
3NVTNOJIAOT #LL

NIIOINIZT

LYn00 S¥yve

31VLS3 'ONI INYT ACY]

avOH OO THILVM SSI-EEL

TIH NOLOO

33UINYHOHL

133418 FTOdAVIN

INNIAY LHNODMOTIIM

SN3T3H 1S

FOVid SANYINOOHE ‘T ONIGTINE

38070 HSNOYOASIIAAIN S
38070 HONOYORSAaAIW §L
ANNIAY NOLNAT €

INNIAY NOLNATE

ASNOH WHvd 3HL

ASNOH WHV4 3HL

1dN03 TYLSAHD

18N0D WLSAHD

133H1E NV V2L

ANV H3LSIT

JHOHSHLHON
QYO ATV INIFINA

HOO4 QuE

AYM VIHOLIIA

LEN0S ALINIEL

STI3ONNA

JHLNID SSANISNE HHVD AFTHON

Alvoyaan3
8L X089 0d
3221440 TINAOD

avod SINTYM SNIYVE
TEMHLOE

QOVY HLNOWS LHOd
ONIMOHS

JUYNDS TN

SONYIOVOHE

££99 X080d

JH1INID DIAID

9. X08 0d

FTEVAIFOZY SLNNODIY
ISNOH ITVANICO
380710 NOIXV1

Mdvd SS3INISNE STTYM HLHON
avOH AJINVLS L

Hid $53INISNA TTVH NOLHONOWE
INVTSTENYT AL TV

YILSIM

3SNOH A 13dVYIN

A33ULS HNVE OF

TTYH NMOL

“TIWH NMOL

NOILI3S 3NNIAIY SNOINVTTIDSIW
avod TIVHAUND

JSNOH ¥ALSIHD (266682
SANVIdN (v6 v6Z)
HIYMHOOLSIAVL § (ob282)
ao0M HO334 8 (+Z'081)
13315 HOH & (08'vZ)
350710 30W04 ¢ (2€°28)
QvOH LLYIO0UD 8162
3SMOH NOLONITTE3M (£1°£0.'89)
NIFHD TIHANNOH 0Z (8£°9.2)
ANNIAY INOOYESINVD 8 {b6ag)
ASNOH T10dAYIN S0SIE'L
ISNOH QTVHIDZLIA (06 288°})
ANNIAY QT13IIAVA ¥S (05°821)
HOOTH LSHI ¥ GNACHSD 2 3LnS oaorr')
1334915 NI3ND 8E Zi 18K
QUVIAVIOEVE LF08L'T
QYVIAVIDHYE L5126
128 W8 00 QEYOAYTOYYE 0
148 ¥8 09 QUVIAVIOMVE 0028
QUVOAVIOHVE K290
QUVDAVIOHVE ¥6'ESZ8
QAVIAVIOHYE LG8 FL
QUVIAYIDHVE £4°908
¥OOId GHIHL (12°242)
ISNOH ALY¥I4OUd (59'89%'1)
*AYOH NOYNA 0Z (69°ELE)
1430 ITHVAIZOTH SINNOIOV (68°622)
6 LINN (00°0L5'SE)
QYOX NOLLYNGHO?D 8tL (51 022)
TIVH ALNNOD 00'008'S
avod NOLONIHHYA 02 (00'000'2L)
ISNOH SNH3M 181°210'02)
6€L9X08 O d {(Z0°EY)
SADAHIAS SSANNSNE IHHSTHOSLIHIH {€9°86E L}
ISMNOH YHVD ATTHOW {BE'921 'S}
AWM NH3IL1SV3 /8 {80°052)
ASNOH Y3A3 {942)
Ld30 §1143N38 ¥ SINNIATY 8689
NOILO3S SANNIATY (89°€42)
ISOTO NOSNIE ZkL (28'08%)
ZL LiNrt (91788571
AYM HLHOMSGHOM Ly (96°28%)
924 LINN (09'22€)
JAQYD THL 0E (k2 BEL)
L LINN (00°89%'24)
ANNIAY HLHOMAOA LEL B6°0LL
Q314 143113SAA38 24 (r2h)
SINTWAYD '? SINNIAIY £E260°T
IADIAHIS NOLLYXVL W0 (00'8.28)
NOILYXVL T¥OO 00-695'L
WOSNVS Lvd (ptt)
HEZr0EW dd (290528}
0} LINN 00'8%
83ANO1008 {00'¥S0'})
3ISNOH IHOTONWO?D (292822}
SUIOVNYIN ALVLSS {p1'Z6)
JLYVLST WRILSNANI AGHIVIN IHL 52998 LpL
3ISNOH QT13I483N (BR62L)
NIGHYS IASHTLY 6F (00 €59}
dNi X089 Od 00'9E8'E
avOd 3INYIANIM 89 (02'682)
L7 AF1AdYIN (ZEBLSBL)
¥OOTd HLSZ (96'¥20°€)
THINIO FDIAMTS YIWOLSND (00°Z8Y'L)
‘YIUNSYIHL HONOWOE IHL 00°VZL
ADIAWIS ADNYNIA (B£'129)
ONITING ANNSYIYL (6£°028)

QL vl IOVASHIOM
SITI0D vanyl

ANHOHL HHvIN

ABYWN vB3aL

S3NOr Y0383y

ONVIONI W

A INID SSINISNG HDIFTAVH EA LLYMIOUD NHOI WYITIM
SdIHSHANLHYA HLTYIH ALINNWWGD
NOWTYS YWD

HIATYM AWV

QL1 SINFWISIANI 13318
ai7$WNO0T Soaaan

SIONVHA AVSNAT

3H0HN3 1D

3LVLSINOSHIVR d ¥

QUYIAVTIOHYE NOSWVOY LIHVOHWW
GUVOAYIOHYE NOSWVAY LIV
QHYDAVTONVE NCLONIQOYM ADYHL
QUYOAVIONVE NOLONIOOYM ASYHL
QHYDAYIOEYE A3SSYTO vSauaL
QUYDAVIOHVE AISSY IO YS3yal
AHYDAVIOHVE HIRWNTd NOYVHS
AUYDAYIOEVE H3WWNT NOHVHS
QL7 30Vd$ASYa

NOLITONIS HIHTYM

ATTONNOD Y9383y

ONISAOH AFTIVA S33L

017 NOLLOALONH SSANLIMIAT
HLIWS INITHYHD

TINNOD ALNNOS TTYMNHOD
G3LINIT SNOILYHIJO YN AIIONI
$30/AY3S LHO0ddNS a3y

EELRENF

a1 $31ddNS 3Wvo3ANs
aL1$31183d0OUd NY3ASSo8

¥ AYMILYD /L 017 (YNONY 18V3) T3AVHL dO1S 1SHI4
QL7 SHYOMYIT - LNIITD 60

TDNNOD HILSIHD ¥ LSIM FHIHSIHD
TINNOD AVHOW FHL

YYD WYNENHS

aLTSNYHOA

NIOav1ou Wyl

0L7dNOYS ONINYITD 192
NOLONESNLS NOSITY

QL1 dN0YS TvdHIIW I

S31Y0 QiAVa

HOO1SAWED {ATI3HS) ITIFHIIN
(§31vd) 2D WYHONINNIEG

TINNDD ALID NOLIWVHLNOS
NINNGD ALID JOLSIHE

SSTVFHIM ¥ T8V ATHINGOL ANO2VODA
$301A43$ WE019 19

OL7 LNIWADYNYIN IAOW SAHOHDId
TINNDGD HONOHUOF ALNNOD AMNOD
L7 5HVd ADOTONHOAL STTVM HIHON
01 $3191ST INODT13IM

2d $3NdaNns TYIITIN SWVITIM
d11 SNQLLYDIT8Nd SSANISNE VOOV
TIIGNSNL ANV

(SALYY) NINNOD ALID F1USYOMIN
NYONNQG YNITHLAT

QL7 Sd3LS AT1IdVI

QLT3NM 3DVNONYT

TNINNOT HOROHOA NOLNT

TINAOT HENOHOE NOLNT

TINNOT NYLITOHOHLIN STTINYIN
TINMOD ALID TINH

s[esodoud ay) u| sjunowe Joypais BujpueBal susWIWCS 0} 1aja 3583 ‘N



HLYIH SOYYMAVH

"L3FHLS FHIHSNOAIQ
NO1SYEOa3

OVOd NOILYLS

av0d AJI1OVH 811

IANYOSHYH

39Q1490404

HHvd $SINISNE WNVENIIYO

Aguvas

QTVaMIN HLHON

MOAAYE LVIHD

ANV TTVALLHOL

3SNOH S3AINYdWOD
avOod HOYNHD Z1- 0%

HUVd SSINISNE IANOOUEDNIHINIH
avod 5SYdiNOD

133418 HOIH £5-498

aQvod TIIWHLNGS

Imewulag

ANTTANTIV E

'FHVNDS TYSHIAINN Z ON HOOTd QHE
Y0 SIONYYS 84-8/

JOV1d HVOYTdvHL

JSNOH NOSMIH

V0 NIFHE SL33HOD

35070 ANNIAY

J£0Z aLns
133318 VIHOLDIA

OVON SNI3AND ¥L-0L
001 alins

@ X08 Od
133418 YIHOLOIA
HWHvd §53NISNE ACOMHOHIE

SSQUD 183Mm
133IHLS HOIH L5-55
L33YLS HOH
3AA SNOIN

AVM NOXVS

Huvd NOLJOH
NATTANATD
Mevd QdIva Z

avOH AZTINAC
av0d A3I4SNOJVES
QYQH ABWMO

1S IN3D3M

QYOR S.ONYNOIT LS €2
avy0H 0TWEM3N HINOS

LONOVD
L33HLS HOHNHD
AN32S3YD IHL
30¥1d TTYMLHOd
W51 X080 4d

HLHON GvOH 1iHdN €1

DATIHNOT

NOILLI3S IDNYNIL (00°08F)
3SNOH LIOYONIIHS (82'8E6)
QvOH NOLDNITIH #5¢ ¥960K'L
VO NODTVA 81°S90'%
3ISNOH N3AVH (LE'Zov'e)
avou Ny v (Fe'sLz}
31¥9D 39G1yd (99°'968'6L)
JIHHL SHVTIN (90°089°%)
: 3507 MAN QOJVH 91 (82185}
FHLNID ALINNWNCD INVIIWNTIV 00'SZHE
(17 INIWIDYNYIW 31¥1ST TvIH TVIDHIANNCD OF0 60250°)
ISNOH HONTASOHE (00'725E)
3ASNOH V103ANI (£5'68Y'0Z}
$HOLB830 AHONNS IDIAYIS AUOSIAQY §b'25L'F
ALYLS3 WRILSNANI LYNOI SNA3ND § LINN (5)°682)
NOLYIAVS ¥l (Z1ESH)
avoY ISNCHYY3TE 201 (0058}
NeVd SSINISNE XINIOHd 91 - vt (65'269°18)
AVMANOE 98 EEER'OL
ONIGING vaID (b000E'EL)
ISNOH HOSANIM 0509
13IMAS LHYNLS 8/9 BSS9Z'4
LIN3OSIHD SHINNYL 29 (b¥'552}
IS0 NOAEYNYIYD 8 {00012}
TINIAY NOLHSY 001 (92'8.8)
21V AT1S3IM (08°009'L)
INN3AY Sd313d LS €1 {0vELz)
IAMA H3LINIYI 1501 (05°81E'9)
Q¥OH IDUIWNCD | (S0°LL)
321440 $3Lvd SEANISNA (00'98)
1¥nQ0 A3T8YL € (00°822)
13HLS AVAvYV4 L0V (00°02F)
avOy NYIMm ve (00°8LL)
LN3DSIYD ¥va3D 52 (92°26)
ETUGES R
FOVHEEL INIA G 25681 )
1HN0D WYHONINNAD L1 LiNM (01°006'H)
FSNOH NOXVS (00°GEL)
FHLNID NCILVAONNI (00°090'H)
3NNIAY 1133038 26 (009}
TINID SSINISNE NODVIEZD LINN (18°066'1)
3ISNOH NIGTVH (05 691)
ISNOH JHODVIGIW (80'L16)
IAIHA YONYIN S8 (08°01Z)
P LINN (EFPEY'L)
LUNOD QTAIISNODYIA 24 7S
39001 WNANN (22 62)
3SNOH DRING AT IHYIE (P 018'L)
avod 3SNOHANAIS BE (082h)
avod NOLAYT L7 (BEGET'Z)
QYOY HOIH HOIMNIZHD $81 - 191 (00'90E)
ISNOH SIXV 997LE'6
LE03 NOLIINOW | (82'028'2)
35010 IHIV AQVL L OF'901°04
avOy HLVE 892 ¥2SEFO
30V1d SNuNA £ (2Le62)
avod LONa D 62 {09'+#0°L)
3HVHVIIA G10 3HL (10°0)
SHHOMIDAINE 26 {02617 12)
THLINID NOLLYHLSININGY (08°L18°2)
INNIAY MITUND 29 (96181}
SIN3WAV SSINISNE (65 8Y1'L)
avOH 100d)OV 18 92 0
6 L4 {00'bs8)
AYM FOVLINIHMIN LE (LEVED)
F0Vd LIWHWW LL {00°026'L)
4VS3N WD A (52°24E)

3ISNOH SAINVANOD

QL7 NOILOYAY :3H IONYNID TYIDUIWINOD Ouny NEY

ININISYNYIN TTDHIA HEYTD OIONYY

SATIdVY

QL7 SNOILNTOS 13374 advoHINI

NOLATT SHv

ALIDIHLOTTE TV - L1 83MO0d ' SVE W.LOL
al18N A8 JdvD

NOL4NE YHINYWYS

THINSLHIH NOLLIY ALINNWNOD

ININA0TIAIA FLVLST Tyl WIN

ATNYLTSNOD ALUIJON BNVISIHEYH

€117 3d0dN3 311N

TSNNOD FHHSNTOONITHLIHON

QL7 SNIVHQ NOILOV

SSINNY INNYTT

IMOY ITIIHIIW

SWNOO L1

QL7 INIWIDVNYIN HSTD 0/2 ALT ISNOH AYIONYHD §10

QL1 SHINLYYL 02103

NOGNOT 3O LYOdSNYHL

Q3LIAMN dNOYD MV

14937 viInr

NINHOA ANILSMHD

{YNIL) NOSIWNOH.L YNLLNITVA

ALl WIIDaW Wy3da

1HVINS HY31

ONI SFID0IONHOIL WL T30

d77 SINIFWLSIANI AOOM HONAT

TSNNOD LOMYLSIA GNYTIOH HLNOS

QL1 SNOILYDINNINWOD 03340

S30UIH ONINYYI T

NYWHSY ¥O03B83

SYIIW NVIHY

0BELOBZO0E DV - LT HIMOd SVO TY10L

INTWIDVNYIN ALHIJON INIA

04717W2103W N3802

SO 01

QL7 HOALNIHL

NOLTO2 INIVHHOT

LSHId ALINMINNGD

QL7 JONYNALNIVW SNITTNG 3]

Q17 HILYM SSANISNE HyI 1D

SLIYM ATIW3

a1 09NaAN

QUYIAYTOUYS NOSNYHD AaNT

0171 SNOS 2 WOLLOBMOY M O

QL7 ANVAWQOD IILSNYUL INBNE AT 1THY3E

HEIM HYAVS

SIDIAHIS TWIHLIT13 17 Y

aL1 13081

FAVYOHLTVIH ddd WYXV

047 L3T7146VIN AHYIHANOLS

AL SAILHI0U WNAT

a1 (¥n) INFWIOVNYIW SNOTY

NOSSVIN JI8YA INNAT

SYWOHL ATTax

OL7 SLNINLSIAN] SWYTHLS

Jld 03370

011 SWIV1D LIOHINIYIE Iva

B LIFHYH

SSANISNE VIQIN NIDHIA

L7 SALVLSI NMOBOHDIH

YALNIM SOAVE

NOLIH v53y3aL

alLi 4<_0w_m_2200 WVHNITHD

SHLIIED 1EN

siesodoud ay; uj spunowe Joypesd Buipiebes sjuswiwco 0] Jajau aseald [gN



JSNOH YILHVHD

ANV 344100401

INOLSANY

NOLIS3TWM0D

FEA0Y3EY

FULNID JIAID

NMOLHLNOS
HO0Td puz HIHOL AMYIN - NLLY
AHMEOISS0D

INYT NOLDNISYI
HHvd S83NISNT NOLJWYHLHON

VO AYNESMAYHS
HHYd ASOCTONHDAL FHIHSAYO4IVLS
AV NI JSCIDHITAA |

AR XYYd NOLdWNT
WYHSAIH

133H1S F9HO09 LSIM &L
OTIDALNYN

FEVANMD

avod NOLILNS

FTUATOI NOL VD
3ISNCH XINIOHd $3NAUIS SSANISNG UIUYHS

NONIZSHOO
HOIMOHYH NOLSdNAX avOd HONYIN

133415 YIHOLDIA OF
sue sieyeH

avod AVHO S3TIW

FHINID §S3NISAE NAMLINID

AYND NOSONH Z

13N IHNIHLNOC

HY¥d INOLSONY IOVTIA SSANISME INCLSONYT
HLVAH ILEYIMIN

Wevd NOOV3E AYOH QvHY VD
133418 ALINIHL 3SNOH WOO3 1AL

avod FTINEIVd

MOY QT31INNY
HOVNNIMIHL
HOLYH SWI¥DId

183 ONIOVEL 10L3Wdd

L133ULS M3MSIHO 02
JHYNDS LUV
IA0TdYHM

133418 NOSLHIE0H 85

J1vOLSYI £5
Jlvis I TVIHLSNON Mevd S3L0D AVM 1SIM

avOu NOLHSY
JNN3AY LIWANS

AVdLLVY

ANV SHIANNYL

Hevd TIVH AT THI

H1¥3H OOMLSIM 35070 A0OMHOL L1
NHYSN3d HWdvd SSINISNE NOILYLS

NOILIZS $3LvH $SINISNE (00 198)
avod ¥113S83 0} 6E°L0T}
A1V 0OOMOa3M 81 (09'£5)
avod S3NNV N3N0 (00°86£)
TN (22°821)
SIWM IY3A 308 O
QYOH NOJONIHSY Z¥ (00°081)
ANNIAY TWOAY B (2§ FLL)
AINA NOTHAYA 00E (LZBES'0L)
133915 SAONVTYIBANHLAON £ 95°1EE'L
INNIAY Q04034 L€ {08'2el' 1}
Mivd SSINISNE AT TTYA NH3L 557005
LUNOD QHOSH3IHLNY Z {00'900'2)
3ISNOH NOLYAATYD {62'6¥E'2)
3S070 ¥ILVMUYIHS 61 00082
JHLINID T¥OIG3N FHOISILNOW (00 ove)
FA0UD HLHOMSHMYH | (92°801)
ISNOH AHMIENYNL 88'988'E
AVM 301S3¥v 09 (02 66E)
133418 NFAND +E (L6'0Z)
QOOMMYYA (LE'125'2)
QvOu SNHNG 62 98°4L
ATIAIDTIY 4 (92°6P2)
643 SITAVAIZOTY 203 (60'9.8'6e)
AWM dIGNIW 0Et {00'SES)
avod 3AVES 138 €54 (05 Lk1L)
LHNOI NOLSANEN £ LINN {456¢)
F0v1d T138 £ (28 9e8)
FSNOH HONOHOBTY {00°0FS}
weg ssauisng vaaug Aapaud 'z Buiping 65'p22'LS
30W1d ATINVLS € (00'SE)
3SNOH 14TV {0varL'st
1HMNOD NAY3Q | 92°EHL'E
I71EVAIIOIY SLNNOIIV {26'v62)
HMVYWOIOD £2 {00°422)
S LINN (06'4LL92)
NIHIYM 3HL (00'00E)
ASNOH LSVOD LSS EEER0'T
V€9 X08 Od (CroLy)
QvOu IHOLS 81 (28'5¢)
3aYuvd SINIYIHLIYD LS VE 0
Mm3aia ITva3di #i (00021
£ LINN (00°894)
Namod Juvd & (08 65}
INNIAY MIANIAV Ly (69°008)
F0Vd TOOHIS 10 £ (0 §52)
133YLE LNIOIM vi (96'22F'4)
3AIYA LSHNHANAT £F (21 000°E)
b LINA L2814
avou N9 (00'008'E)
FSNOH MOSONDT (11 6VE)
3SNOH YNve (00'8ve}
INYT TN ¥ (09 bE)
ONITTINS YWIL4O (008}
LITHIS NITEYT INIBAS 21 {66 00}
AINFDS34D MOavIW SL S1'LBE
ASNOH SIvo {00°80Y)
LINIWLYVAIQ SLAADTH HSYD (50°098'L)
IAIG NHOHLMYH 0Z (Ze'681)
LYNOD AYNSAIHA Z 9 | (SL°9L6'F)
ASNOH LIBVHJ TV SZ +59'L
avoy aAIALIHM L1 85242
Ivue LYOE | (19°602)
1HN0OD AHIANNYL (59'62+2)
TIWH A (EFBZL'L)
IOVTHA SSANISNS VIDHIW (86681 '8E)
‘epLINN (£6°E8)

TINNOD HONOHOR ALNNOD LOATVL LHOd HLVAN
YYOY YN

AL ANYAWOD DNIONIA DI8 FHL
HONNHD ALINNWNOD 3LYOSONIN

HSYD

al7134d3A 30 8s

QLTHIMANYS HA BA ONINILYD NOXWY
SNI¥OQOH 319830

dT1 M NOLNHOHL LNVHD

FHINID VIA3W IHLALT STHLNID VIOIW JALLYIHD
NOSIATT ¥02383Y

IHOW B HTIW

NYINHIS HIHSIH

QL7 9NIHHVLS 3SdINIT 8 /ALT IINYNIS NOLHIATYD
SIDIAUIS ONIBTINA W D

LoV J410 L8¥S

ayig aNv13

LINIWTDVNYA ALYILON SHILTYS
AHVNNOLS 3NNAT

ANYTIOH T3HOVY

aL71SN30AVS

AVHD ANV

ALIVAL HYNNYH

QL1 8301AUIE ALMIAOUd SHN

THvHO 3

NHO! HYHVS

011 SWILEAS HIMOJ LEIVIDIdS
SHOAIAHNS QFHILHYHI SATTING
SNYHOML

Q3LINIT ONISYI1 NIONY1 39¥1 30
FILSIHHD YONYWY

aLiHn dTY

aL1 (INIWdOTIA3Q) STILYIAOUd NAYEA
Q3LINIT INOYD NITLHIHL

$3LvE SYIOHOIN

O7d IDNVNIA QHVMOH AUNIH

QL1 SNGILNTOS 38nD

A17§311340Ud INGWLSIANI 33 D

Q171 dNOWD SIIAVA 073 QLT NAMAYD
SOILATOAOW SY ONITVHL SOILATWYNY TAON
JONYNILNIVW D Y

HINYITOVNOY

AHINYE SHIVID

S3IAYO NIIAIA

HIHOVTIVO NITHNWW

AYW AT THSY

QILIWIT SHOAIAHNS SHLINS

QLT SLNYLINSNOD ALHIdOHd W

AL 31SYM SSANISNE

THINID TYIIQIN T1IH YD 02 STTIA TENCI HO
OranA B8 411 YLVQIa3nIY

Q31NN SLINT0Bd DN

NOAT3NNVOr

ALIMOHLNY SNOILYSI4ITYND HSILLODS
SALYIHD L

SNIXTIM AF1SA

017 W39 NYDHOWY IO

NI¥HD A1ddNS SHN

HINNOO YHANYS

QL7 {NHIHLNON! SWILSAS SSIANISNE SHIHSOIN
@1 {=99) 138vHd WV

YINTYM VHLINYIWYS

QLT ¥3LVM TTLSYD

017531LY3d0Ud Wy

NNNT 3 ¥37INd NITDO

009 WMOVHLS

Q17 S3DIAHIS SYD ¥ SNILYIH

siesodoud ayj u) sjunowe Joypai2 buipieba) SJUSWILOS 0} 15)31 95B3]d ‘AN



H96 2188
42 #ISS
20E LLD
1di POS
fdb £13d
Ndl 0LMN
DOZ L1714
HE® YEHN
veEIm
MSL L
NME ZZve
8di 6dS
EELR 4320 ]
HYE LW
486 Z13AN
H19 #ING
FrL PN
NOZ 0iMd
OuZ LkNE
adL sv8
HQg 1215
NG 8NH
HYS 9LdN
48 vHD
516 0SS
J10 PHH
ANSFLVS
MHSEdL
MLE Eivd
ZNZ 1SN9
AXE Li3d
I'HE £dN
aredim
o170 19d
208798
HHI pivd
XIS 8L0S

- 3dS eFHD

o

NSY S¥d4D
d06 rZ3S
Hdl LHAQ
$IE ELVS
DIFELDS
040 +Z3a
H18 60L
4d0 8MS
ndZ Nim
S48 €840
ELOPE VD
1di 865
XQi 868
XQ\ B6S
HAZ 131
41529
MNG ELMS
NNG ELMS
S3rZlsm
HNOBIEN
875 gHe
D4z 9am
NFZ S1SM
348 #1
43r 900
MEE 2N
1sae gl
AHZ 5PN

134IH0D

133418 MINOTOHLYYE 08
NOIN3E

QHOSATONIID

HHYd §53ANISNA ¥3LSIHD

ITENY T

NOLXO
HHVd NOILYDIAYN

3NV 8D3d

WYvd ON3 T1IH

avOd HOIHEZ)

avod AVINJUID HLEHON
AWYHENHOM

avCH AXN8ANNQd

JAIMO LS3FH0L
SONYIA0OM

QYO AZTLIHM

AVM LJOHOMOTHMEL-L
MYC N

ANNIAY TWHAIHIYD Z
TIVHSITID3

LeN00 A13IASOND
ANVTHONOd
RINFHLINOQd

ANIDSIUD LSIAUVH
HOIEHONIH
NITIINYTY

JAOHISAOHE

avod STvE S1-ti
JSNOH JANLNIA
TTH 3INYTIH 9L

NDAVYH
SATAETTVM

AQYINOC Add3d
avOd AGHLNOS

1S3 NI Svmadsd
008 3LINS

avoy LINIOAY 82
aVOR HIHIMOT +
VO HIHIMOT v+

QHO4S3INGIH
INHNOEHLNOS
AV DNITHILS
AFSDHYOH LVIHO
Mdvd QOOMHO338

13391S NINEOM

ASVHO ITHIL £ {02 LEL)
ANNIAY I¥vT8 L1 {00°96)
avoy 39ananv &1 {82'262)
L140713HL ¥50LF'EL
AVMSHITUWW {00°€5€)
ISNOH NMOH?D {00°259Z2)
3AMA ¥va30 ¥ (02°20€)
3MNNIAY SAdId ¥ (PPEL)
LITHLS YVIHOLIIA L (00°000%Z)
FSNOH My (99°989)
AV¥M NIdN (000828)
LHNOZD LSIHOL 9 (8K LEL)
318vAI303Y SINNOOOV (00'529)
AVM SYILNNH ZL (09'5H)
Neivid AFTLIHM (00°009)
INVT ISOTIMEN L (G2801)
FHLNID MOTTIM 3HL (00’12}
avOH SONVIAOTY 2§ (LE'1L19)
avQod SH3H)33d 6Z (95°182)
ISNOH HSIYNOT4 (68°91L'E)
ISOTI MOAVIN 8 (05°GE)
avoy ¥aIWT3HI Lz (08'9v)
QYO NYV8 LNHNB (00'0vZ)
3SNOH TWNOILYNYZLNE 0£°600°}
avou NOONO 15¥ (96'651'9)
NOILLO3S 531 v S§aNIsnd (00°80E)
HMVYNGIOD £Z (96°Z5)
INNIAY ISOHWID 09 (08 GvE)
IOV Td QUVMAYH S1 (09'16)
3SNOH T3INILNIS (00°6F8)
avoy 1337440S 92 (09'Le}
ADOAUY 3H1 6 (B2922'E)
13318 HONIASOHO 85 (BEwIS'6L)
ANV SSOUI NIOT09 L8 (50°2€1)
3SIM SNIdHNL L3} (00°¥8}
3NNIAY 30ISA00MLSIM 0§ (SZ'422)
AvOH OHO4X03D 191 {rl Lev)
3ISNOH INLLIYYN L4 ¥80'L
HLOL VIVOV NLLY {510}
¥ Lvtd {09°51LE)
MOY IINIAIAOH (pe°LLE'L)
IAIMA A0OMISHOD {00'0Z1'E)
FOIAYIS SINNIATY {14 £09'9)
ANV NOLINOE £€ {00°0€)
3015ua1vm {19°801)
L¥NOD SIWAH ki {9€°0Y)
133415 IHOWSIM 8¢-9¢ (08'¥91T)
LYN0D LNOEYANNOY vl LINN {(80°004)
LS LNvAYE 055} {¥9'¥95'E}
BEE XOH Od LT hLP'EL)
25 X8 Od {06'8EY'+8)
25 X0f 0d {0z 66Y)
3SNOH NOLTHYD 65682t
1334LS LNIDNIA LS 22 00°000°E
QUYDAVIOUVE 2 'SSS'EL
QUYOAVTIOUYE 66'200')
ASOTO AFTMOY 1€ {0Z'14)
JAY TI3JIVNS 8 {06'k2)
avod 1804nvad (0F'58)
FAINID SSINISNE DILNVILY 9 LING (9TELZE)
NV SNYARG € (0¥ P01)
JAOHD HOITTYH Vi L {Z1'16)
AVM SHIT33X 89 {00°012)
ISNOH J¥SV (96 PSE)
JAINT VHNC BE 00005
WY S NSUHYA (02 552)
o {1g9sz)

SNIVS YITINY

180N YANYAY

AV IV

SONYNALNIVIN ALYIAONd NYIINYND
EECERRE el ]

IVIDHIWWOD 30V SHOWNVLS
HIALNIJHWD 3Ava

IHLAM 30THD

QL7 LINEVWO TIOMINC/NEIAL

AL ONISNOH YNOYW

dNOYD DNISNOH NOLONITHVA

TING NOYIVS

17 NOILYIDOSSY ONISNOH NDITYIAOS
NOWYIH Juv12

Q3LIWIT ENTD ONILYOLS SNV 3N1E
FWASYIL AQNT

TNINAOD HSIHYL QHOAITONING

YNSIM YIMIAS

INHOBS0 VST

S3ILINNWINOD dNOYD HILSY

TIVH IS0

QUYMAVH 3LV

N0 VNS Nava LNHNg

ANIINIVEL - TYNOILYNYILNI N1 SH3NIG
UV IONVSSIVNVY

(S31vH NIONNCO FHIHSGHOS3YIH

AT IWVID

3OV VIHINAD

HILSTHINIM HYHYS

O3LINIT LNISNODLAN

NMOYSE INDFNDIVE INNYZNS

QLW NIQITOS

A1Y.153 I AYIAV

SINYITHM VN1

AYT WTOITYIN

HINNIVHL NOHHYHS

N¥AZ8 3TVa

$31143d0Yd dND

aL1S3 VM JHNLNIA

NOSNHOT IWNNE

: SNd ¥3ALYM
$31L43d0Hd FAISAVND/ALIHOHLNY LYOd NIAVH QHO4TIN
WINNGD HONOUOE JOVNIAILS
NOLLVIZOSSY ALINAWWO?D 3SN0OH Q13I4SNNN
QL7 SNOILNIOS FHYIHLTVIH SSOHOMIN
) A311d vsI1
3OVASX314 W/ dT1Z ON 30vdS SSANISNS S3DqIuE
QL1790 L3914

YNYSY

pL8LYE LOOY ONNA HO3L Q3LIWM 33
{9/689%896 1I0V) G3LIWIN 33

{Z1¥99896 1DOV) 031NN 33

S3LVIDOSSY FAMNOILYN ALIDUILNI
ALT{aNV1LOIS) SLNIWLSTANI TUALNIA
QUYIAYIDHYE NOSITIOD QIAVG
QUYIAYIDUYE NOSITIOD QIAVG
MOIILLINOW ISINOT

NIMNIE VN LD

TULNID ALINNWWOD LHO4NYI8
QLTSIVNYIS SNOILVINNWWODITAL WLIESOH /AL S1H
ANNAM VIODIN

NYHVNOW VS3d3L

QYYddIHS SIONVHS

aL1§73Nd4 SONVTHOIH

NONNIOWA NIUWI

QL7 ONINYI T Q3LXIM

IVHEIATY HLTYIH TYNOILYANIIO

sjesodoud ey u) sjuncwe Joypeis Bujpiebal sluawwos o) Jajeu aseald ‘N



ANITAHEED 3TVA

NIIN3aY

X3gs3a Yaslld
ERLLY I EE]

LIAHVINMOLS S8N0D
HYd HOAL FHHSQHOI VLS

WYHX3um

¥ALS301F1
IN3MmD

AVTIIA SS3NISNE NOLSY
JOVTIIASSINISNG NOLSY
ISV TIIA SSINISNE NOLSY

av0d ISNOHTIIHM

M1044ns

YILYMODOE

NQLT3Mm

JDVYNIAILS

ajebso|n

NOLv¥3H

TTYH NIQH3IN
FJHONDO

13318 §NFAND
Ly04ny38

JOVTTIA NUINEY3HS

VO WHIN ODIN 02

HI09S30UD

NOLSNHOr
NOQTIsve

TUH Ad31H8
FIVA MBEI 'WMD
QVOY AMANNYL
LENGD HNdHX@IY
avYCd quO44vLS
avOoH ADEnNy
NMOLSHLIHH4H99

quO-4534D
MOTHVH
NOLONITIIM

$3713038
AMdva
3NOLSTTAY
YNN8
HLNOWIONYHD

1dN0O3 WLSAUD
1dN00 TWLSAYD
1900 TYLSAHD
HMYINNYM
133818 HOIH £8/56

WiV ISSUIINT TTYH va1
HOLYE 3HL

HOONNYD

§312038

HIY43SHOH JH
NOLdWATd

0v0H 1HOdMIN 021

NMOLISVHD
. AdOvag
HoLve 3HL

iV SYHO8

133418 TIONNOD 84 (00°566)
IS07TI VIAVION S€ (00°08€)
NIFUD HLHOMNYO 6 (0 §1£)
ISNOH H10AHON HLNOS (B5'059'2)
25010 HNOWAIS 0Z (24 +6¥)
ANNINY SAHYIN 1S 9€ (8E'S01)
SNIQTING IINVENSNI SNIIND {00°008'64)
AYM ABH3A 18 {02°5E)
133415 180N € BF'S8L'¥L
NIFYD INACSOS 01 (000E2)
enusy epag 9l (2 6¢2)
avOH TOHLY £ (02'8EZ)

T YYDHOLAILINN STHNLNIA MHOMITN (2Z6pL's)

A33ULS WIDHINWOD S R € (89'99Z'1}
INIQTING LS(TYIDAS SNIAND (E6'8YL'S)
Avoy 180d4 Z) {89°14))
ANNIAY Q0 #Z {01 88)
QavOY NOSNIHJALS 8z {51°+£9'21)
04 LV {P0°bLE}
39007 ONLINAH JHL {00042
QYALSIWHYS IHL ¥ 00'924'T
IVINGA (BY LLT'E)
MVINIA (58°8L9EL)
OIINLS ININNY Id IHL (8162}
avOoH HLINNIX 24 (26°058)
32vHYAL NOLLNLILSNI Z (0896}
133415 ONINNYD 92 §2'498
MIIA sHNEIM (02 e5P)
3ASNOH HSIONIAYD 0028
$301440 W4 39004 | (00'¥SH'EZ)
BH AJTHONIH (26'¥88Z)
13318 SAW3N (00082
Wvd SSANISNE ILVOTI0L (00'8v9)
LSIM THYNDS WYIENYOH (08'80F'Y)
MIIA DIV + (00°08)
3A0HO WVHLV L (09°62)
1INIISIHD GIFIANYVE v6E (00'ELE)
avod Mo s (00'046'8)
3LVONNH 0Z (09'614)
QUVMOI LHMO ¥I (05°044)
133418 NIVHSIQ £2 80°892
SANYIHLNOS 8% (09'662)
1334LS SYANNA €2 (042S)
13TW1S VIHOLDIANIIND +L 0L 86E'Y
3SMNOH ATTONOT (¥E'52)
asoy WSINYaA (00°080'))
QUYOAVIONVE 20°248'L
auvoAVIOEvE (00 vz
QUVOAVIOHVE 71 656
AHLIWS 0170 3HL (24 728¢)
A1y 39a1u (0eeee's)
avou QT13ISHIN €v ) (05°66)
LAN0D HONIASOUD (007008}
avou TYdoWv e £€ (02149
ISMOH WYHSY3AVD (07'6¥L)
avoy HONOUOH YA 6v (17681}
avoX SNHOT LNIWS 212 (24°92)
A0 MOTSIIM EE [or 82)
avou WYHNVE €04 (98°¢1)
THLNTO Sauvma3 (69 160'%)
"vd GOOMNIIHD 8% 28°ZF
$31710H 3H1 (00°008')
133M4S NOINN 0€ (0T 22}
avod ITv03A3N (v LED)
ISNOH WYHSHIAVD (2£'855)
HINHOD 3A0HOHIH ZL (EE614)
MOTIOH 113838 £ (0928)

SIVACWIY DNIX-NYA

YINUNL IHOH

NOSdWIS AGNYW

TIONNOD WIOSHON HLNOS

TI3MOd INIHTHLY

HIddVL NVIS

dNOHY SNHLNTOS FOVENT

NYAY NOYYHS

d11 %N ¥3did v

HIN WM YN

131504 Apuspy

HIZYN VIZYN

QALIWIT $TYNOISSIIOUd IUYIHLTYIH HUOMLIN
NYDHOW NALYY

{XINID) $IDIAMIS HLIVIH TWHO FUVIININ
SNINAMVH 3TY.LYN

NOSNHOr NNAT

dNONS ALINISNI

ZOIMOBLAId VM3

SYINID NNIH ML

al1(Law) 30

SLNIWLSIANI HSILLODS ¥ NOGNOT
SLNIWLSIANI HSILLODS '? NOONO?
QL1 %¥HVd SSINISNE NOLSAVH
NLLEYW W

¥OV18 ANIHAHLYD

1008 ISINO0T YA

XId WIL

QUYIAVTONYE AFIXNH INNVOT
QL7 SHOIMILNI 31430 TINNY1d
TONAOD HENOHOA HIHOMSOE 8 AITIONIH
TTWH HOUNHD SYATH LS

017 LS008 39VH0LS

TWDIQ3W F¥yonvIa

FONIUMY | HIHAOLSIIHD
QAVYNEYS YHLNYWYS

NMOHE THVD

AN12 H¥D ISIHdHALNT

SWVITIM VSSIHVHO

AALLOTIHIIN

HLYOM 3SINOT

TIVHDIN AFSONIT

FIAAS ALSHI

17138 IHvITIM

XINIM

SHOXILNI WVIDHSWINOD IAVTIODDY
QUYOAVIOHVE NIMAOOD NIHAILS
UUVIAYIOHYE GQOOMATH ATTHSY
QUYIAY10UYE QOOMAIH AT THSY
NOILOALO¥d Ju(4 VINOOMONS
SINNOJIIV SYO TTV - 4IMOd B SYO TVLOL
$3ISNIdX3 NOSANIS Ny TV

QL7 ALRENDIS ¥ JuId TRILSY

{30Nr} HSTYM ITIIHDIW
NIVSSAH HYSIaNY
HASNILS NMYO

- F1LUNHL MIUANY
aL1 00 (AT THINIH} ALYILONd Sa¥VMa3
SHY3d VIOH

QL7 dd $¥3A3 NOST3
QAOTT ANDIA

QLT AYIYA Wavd ST1aM
SSOUD INVHS

SINOT WYaY

FHHYID AVSONI

sjescdoud sy U siuNowe Joypeaud BujpueBal SjUBLLWCS 0) 13}31 3883|d ‘GN



AVM OLINDSON HYVYd SS3ANISNE A13IdLvH

133418 HOIH TTYH NMOL

YILSIHINVW YILVIHD  ‘HOIT

QVYOH NYTIIWOVYW Hyvd SSINISNA 3SNOH INCLSHIATY

avod S53400Hd 68
HLAOWAd

Mdvd 321340 N3O3

ONIJVLS
$a38
$Q38

AYMIINNEE

NOANMYL
NOQUisvd
§Lu3H
FHIHSQHOILHIH
X353

ANY13AID €331 NO NOLYOOLS
QaREIEEE 1

HENOWES3aaIN

AdaNYE

HSYLYS
JVA mEed3a

YISNVMS

QOvOH NIOFONITSVH HUVd NOLLITIOAS T

JOVNIAILS

30V1d LNIQHIL 'S DNITTINE
948 XCH Od

£Z X089 Od

AVMMEV E0E-10E
"Wy SSANISNE HOITT
ASNOH MW TALIHM

£92 X08 0d

3SNOH 318y

'3YLNID DIAID

AVM SYIOHDIN LS

aVOY IvHOVN 28
AVM 713141VIHM

300148 NOLLNS
THO443HS
NOLONMOaoL

¥33 NO ONJHLNOS

Hd¥d T3NNH8
Hevd S5INISNE 3NLSI 'V LINN

‘YO YILSIHOUYN 8
1NIISTHD MOOBAOOM
AT SWVTHA

NIAYH Q304N

avOd H3338

HLYOMHDLIT
NOLdWYHLNOS

JOYNIAILS
QHOASWIZHD
NOLHON
Hv¥dd330
avoy ALID

'NOWNOD WYHO0
NIDT3
IdHOHINIT

Hivd SSINISNS AUNASMIUHS

NOLTIA

LNFHL NO IAOLS
SNIHJ3LS 1S
ALID NIOYvD
NOLM

SV INJOYY.LNOd
NIQHSNH
Qv3INSINYHL

3SNCH NOISNd
133418 S30ONIYd €51
STI3HD

£2 X080 d (00°008°€)
SINAYIS HINOLSND (92'092)
ANVINITHD L1
ANINOYNYIN 32uUn0s3Y (00°ELg)
28070 NOLXNE 1} (Dg'eal)
FHLINID ONISSAI0Ud LNINAV (16Z2)
LININLEVAIA NOILYDO VY HEVD (16°GpL)
‘3§07 HLTVAMNOWNOD 9 (60°262)
1430 T0¥LNOD LIQ3HIAOLOITION MY (8¢'959°)
ONISSIO0Hd LINIWAYD HIMOCN B0 ¥EL
£d30 $INNQDIV ¥ 33440 QvIH 00°ZL
"INIWLHYAI FINYNIL IHL 00°0LO'L
FUINID HNID (00'v22'8)
133M1S INIFONIA LS £6T (6€°921)
3SNOH N3O3 {PEBEL'Y)
18ELL XO8 Od {0'221'2)
3ISNOH YINOYD (009218}
3SNOH YNV dIHS 00°000'Z¢
133415 NOLONIHLIM 08 {Z€°01)
LYEMOD 390E 3010 02 (24 1w
avou 3 1EYLSNMT 86 {08'18)
LIVELIYYVM LSIM VBl (06'5E)
FNNIAY ONVILNY 9€ (S0°G61)
3SNOH VINOGIWD (b0 29'L)
3SN0H AULSINIK (00°960°€)
31YOH3ATY LE (22'980°L)
avou ONINuYH 183m (02 202)
QL1 SIDIANIS TYIINITD LNIANILIANI (20°182'84)
133YLS ONVILHOd LYIHO 081 80'8.E
LSIM THYNDS Hdvd €€ (¥ '04¥'1)
'SIOVLLOD TIN (08°009)
Wavd SSIANISNE SMOTYIN 3w '8 LINA (95°210'9)
MOY HD339 § (05'10E)
30V1d AT1303ud £5 (00°95)
L4N0D HO338 € (09°26¢)
$3.w $SANISNE (05'062'1)
AI0YVA €1 (B0'58)
avoy SYITIN 29 (52818}
3NV IAOHOIHCS £2 (F9°095'9)
ANNIAY §IM13 vE (26°€0L}
avoy QOOMIYVH € (26'2LY)
ANV NODTVS 81 (OF e}
QvOy HuvD 0Z (ev'0E)
JOVHVE VD WAQH (0¥'902)
\INZOSIHD WNNYNEY S} (957288}
avou NOILYLS £6 L LiNN {00°912)
‘NMYTHIVS v {(80°982)
MIvM SHOTTIONMOD £ (05 6pL)
380719 NOLTVS 0} (00'98)
133u1S NOLINL 02 (2 v8L)
INIOd IHL (92'6E0°L)
HLNOS 3SMOH NYMON 00007
3SMOH ANVIING L9828
NNHAQS HOV18 3HL (08°E6F)
INNIAY Q13ISHIYNHO G 1 (82481
AYMYIVE 26 (L0ZFS)
ANNIAY HHOA 8 (8926}
AYOY HLHOMSTHOM 02 (FF 6LE)
SAMTIO3 HA OMT0D 21 (OF 85L)
35070 WYHTVE £ (830L2)
35070 NaLsNY § (0005}
SUVHM FHL 6 (8222)
"ISOTD WHOA ¥ (Z2°26L)
ISNOH NOISNA (08°29¢'8)
SHOAIAUNS IWALYYHD QUIHIIHS 377 O/0 (0F'080°2)
AVM AYNESEFON £9 (0¥ EY)
13341S ONNWG3 1L (00°02E'L)

"

TDNNOD HONOHOE NYLTOdOYLIN 1TVS VM
HIMO ISYHIUN SIMOE ATNLId
SSANISNE HILVM SJ4V.LS HLNOS
TINNOT HONOUOE BILEIHIIOD
¥IDOIHE SINYP

3DI0HD YALYMEILVAM LSV HLNOS
QLT XN AHIA0DTH ¥ ONMDADTH ZANS
Q3L (3d0WN3) 123810 1VHOdHOD 13 LEE0D
NIYLNMOW NOY|

HIMON

dnoys 318y

AINNOD ALID HLNOWAT

NOLLOS 40 HONGHOS NOONOT
AVANIS B WYHVHD

FHYMIA0S §SINISNE vLINN

(HILYM HSILLODS) AVIELS SSANISNY
AL dNOYD HINOHD

07d AF13LVD

ONINMOT TAHIHD

TIINNOD.O N¥l

EETEEENETLS]

050506 - SEYD ALID

JTVONITIM NYIHVYI

BNI44VLE INITLNOYS

SYSS SIILHILOUd AYLSININ
FUYOHLTYIH NI33Nd

QL7 ANYAIWNOD My3

SI0IAYIS ALINNNAIGD ANENHOHL
STYRILSNANI 38 N3TAH
dIHSHINLYYD SNOISNId FHL
HIANUMNL YONYWY

SHINLHVA 2 NOSMYT

537dVYLS QIAVQ

SdiTTIHd AIOVHL

NOSINYVH NIHJ3LS

TINAOD LOH1SIA NYLITOdOHL3W 0HOJaVHE 40 ALID
MNOW N3HW

HIHILId INITOHYS

@17 SNOLLNTOS INTWIDVYNYA JIAUIS HLHON IndL
NYWHOY GINWYHON

ZIUYATY HYH0930

NOXIQ NvI

334M2LYvY 3SINOT

HYD-V-LNIY QHOL4Y

HIAHSY AGNVI

Q11 SANVIAIN IVHON

I1ddVHI ATIWA

NYONNQA YHLNYIYS

N3i¥8.0 Nv3s

WOHdZVE

dNOYD NOINIWOAZY

SHOLIZOS SNOLNHOHL

Q3LIWN STILYTL0N FOVHHIL Hvd
IHIVNNODIW ¥NOIHLYD

ATTHNL HYHvs

NIAEOS 3113HEVD

TIveE YNIMY

INV-TIIWAY INNYSY

SHVITIM AMDIA

SWOL YHSVLVN

NITIV V1

NOLONIHYT LLITHYIS

ZATIONNOD V20383

QL7 34vOHLTYIH N380D

QLT SALINNNY 3417 H1044NS
IIVNSY ALIDIN3A

dT1 SHOLIDNOS SNITIO0 ANOHLNY

A

d ays uy Joypass Bujps

SUBWILIOD 0} 1943 3583ld AN



aNoe LisT
Zre 0LdsS
1di ¥O8
gvy E¢dH
HYE LWY
144 86HA

NV MUY MYHS TN

JHINID SSANISNE NOLONITHY AX 3LINS

WYvYd ON3 TTIH

L3FULS HOH L3-[L
133415 HINOS
JHINID ANOH43TIL 19

(Le'529' 1902}
SNOILD3TIOD SSANISNE L1kl
AVAM HOIMNITHO (19vee'az)
1307 3HL (1 65t'sa)
3SNOH SMIYL {987198)
ISNOH 1SOdOAN (05781}
QL1 SFAHIS SLNIWAV L8 Or'Zor

QaLiwn (N} 2o

041 04n) 10430 321440

QL1 SIOIANIS AINVLINSNOD NYIQUYNS
QIALIAIT SNOILNTOS ONIDYSSIN-3

QL7 1S0dOaN

WODIT3L HSHLIME

s|esodoud oy} u| S)unowe Joypaua Bupusbal sjuswWoo o Jajal ases|d :EN



